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Nursing Education Consuitant

SUBJECT: Computer Institute of Technology, Vocational Nursing Program -

Reconsideration of Denial of Accreditation (Director: Marie Magpantay, North
Hollywood, Los Angeles County, Private)

On May 20, 2010, the Board considered the Computer Institute of Technology Vocational
Nursing Program’s application for accreditation and a report of the consultant's
unannounced program inspection, completed March 31, 2010 (see Attachment A). That
inspection was prompted by a rapid turnover of program directors and prolonged periods
during which there was no director for the vocational nursing program. Additionally,
directors had reported a lack of access to critical program reports, materials, students,
and faculty. The program director was not present at the May 20, 2010 meeting. The
program was represented by the owner. The Board deferred action on the program'’s
application to the September 16, 2010, Board Meeting to allow the director sufficient time
to respond to violations identified during the March 31, 2010, unannounced program visit.

On September 16, 2010, the Board considered the program's application for
accreditation. (See Attachment B) The program director presented documentation to
Board Members relative to the correction of violations cited in the report presented on
May 20, 2010. (See Attachment C) Based on several areas of substantial noncompliance
with regulatory requirements, the Board denied accreditation of the Computer Institute of
Technology, North Hollywood, Vocational Nursing Program and directed that the program
be removed from the List of Approved Programs. Correspondence notifying the program
of the Board’s actions was forwarded on September 29, 2010 (see Attachment D).

On October 6, 2010, the Board received correspondence from the program director
requesting reconsideration of the Board's decisions of September 16, 2010, and
placement on the February 2011 Board agenda. Specifically, the program requested a
closer review of submitted documentation, alleging that materials verifying the correction
of all violations had been forwarded to the assigned consultant and that those documents
had not been forwarded to Board members (see Attachment E).

On October 16, 2010, the Supervising Nursing Education Consultant forwarded
correspondence to the director advising that the program had been placed on the
February 25, 2011 Board agenda, pursuant to the submitted request. Additionally, the



director was advised that final decisions relative to the status of the program will be
rendered by the Board. (See Attachment F)

On November 24, 2010, the Board received an eleven (11) page report (see Attachment
G) and approximately 10,000 pages of documents. The director indicated that she had
submitted the documents to support the program’s contention that all violations had been
corrected.

On January 28, 2011, additional documents were received for dissemination to Board
members. This included 65 pages of information. (See Attachment H)

The assigned consultant reviewed each page of the submitted documents. The
program’s responses were compared to previously submitted documents.

Based on the consultant’s reviews, the submitted documents and materials generally
substantiate continued noncompliance. Most of the responses were identical to those
received July 16, 2010. Further, numerous documents were submitted in duplicate.
Others contained information inconsistent with the program’s previously submitted
documents and materials. In some cases, documents had been revised to reflect
different dates of the clinical experience, in particular Maternity and Pediatrics.

The consultant reviewed the program’s submission as it relates to the specific areas of
deficiency referenced and reviewed at the September 16, 2010, Board meeting. The
consultant’s analysis follows.

Violation #1: Failure to comply with section 2526 (a) (7) of the Vocational Nursing
Rules and Regulations, in that the program failed to provide theory
and clinical instruction consistent with the approved instructional
plan.

Based on observations by Board representatives during the unannounced
visit and subsequent information provided by directors, the program failed
to present instruction consistent with the approved instructional plan.

As detailed in the consultant’s written report dated September 1, 2010,
and presented orally on September 16, 2010, the Board approved the
Computer Institute of Technology, North Hollywood, Vocational Nursing
Program’s request to commence a vocational nursing program on May 14,
2008. The program curriculum was approved for 1,560 hours, including
600 theory hours and 960 clinical hours presented over 60 weeks.
Classes were scheduled to commence on May 19, 2008 and conclude
August 10, 2008. (See Attachment B, Violation #1)

During the March 31, 2010 unannounced visit, the owner informed Board
representatives that the enrolled class had graduated in August 2008.
This information was inconsistent with correspondence received on March
4, 2010, from the program director, Verancy Poitier. Specifically, Ms.
Poitier confirmed that students’ were receiving academic instruction
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(review) on November 12, 2009, January 15, 2010, and would be
completed in February 2010.

Further inconsistencies were identified in comparison to information
submitted by the newly approved director, Marie Magpantay. On May 12,
2010, the director submitted to the Board an instructional calendar for the
enrolled class. As presented therein, each enrolled student would
complete clinical hours (skills laboratory; clinical experience) totaling 840
hours. In comparison to the Board — approved total clinical hours, a
deficit of 120 overall clinical hours was identified.

On July 16, 2010, the Board received documentation from the program
director, stating that students were attending clinical rotations on February
19, 2010. Additionally, the director stated that she “directed the program
to re — start classes on July 12, 2010, and to follow the Board approved
curriculum starting at Week 58 finishing with Week 60 on August 1, 2010.”

Subsequent to the September 16, 2010 meeting, additional
information was submitted to the Board regarding presented
instruction. On November 24, 2010, the Board received documents of
student attendance dated May 19, 2008 through August 10, 2009. These
documents indicated that each enrolled student completed 870 hours of
clinical instruction, including skills laboratory and clinical experience.
Based on the newly submitted documents, a deficit of 90 overall
hours of clinical instruction was identified.

On January 28, 2011, the Board received the program’s specific
attachment in support of the request for reconsideration. As specified
therein, the director alleged that “... The instructional plan was followed in
its entirety from May 2008 until August 2009. Other session of instruction
were given for review pending Accreditation of the program. Accreditation
was revoked in May of 2010....Because of the violation lefter dated June
4, 2009, accreditation was up in the air. It was decided to have review
sessions with the students to keep knowledge fresh and current for
NCLEX. That's why instructional sessions were held in November,
January and February as reported by Ms. Poitier.”

Additionally, the program submitted documents titled, “Externship Sign - In
Hour Sheets.” Ten (10) sheets were submitted for Group |, dated May 22,
2008 through August 7, 2009; ten (10) sheets were submitted for Group |l,
dated May 24, 2008 through August 9, 2009. It is noted, these documents
did not contain the names or initials of students. Each sheet contained
initials representing an instructor. It is further noted that students’ clinical
instruction, as represented on these sheets, totals 944 hours. |In
comparison to the Board — approved total clinical hours, a deficit of 16
overall clinical hours is identified.



Consultant’s Conclusion:

Information submitted and verified by Board representatives substantiates
that the program failed to comply with section 2526 (a) (7) of the
Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations, in that the program failed to
provide theory and clinical instruction consistent with the approved
indtructional plan. To date, the program has submitted three (3) different
sets of documents, each reportedly confirming student completion of the
Board — approved curriculum as presented on the approved Instructional
Plan. Each set is inconsistent with the Board - approved curriculum.

As noted previously, the Board — approved curriculum specifies a total of
1,560 hours, including 600 theory hours and 960 clinical hours. The
instructional calendar received on May 12, 2010, stated that each enrolled
student had completed clinical hours (skills laboratory; clinical experience)
totaling 840 hours. In comparison to the Board — approved total clinical
hours, a deficit of 120 overall clinical hours was identified.

On November 24, 2010, the Board received records, dated May 19, 2008
through August 10, 2009, reporting hours of instruction. These
documents indicated that each enrolled student completed 870 hours of
clinical instruction, including skills laboratory and clinical experience.
Based on documents received November 24, 2010, a deficit of 90 overall
hours of clinical instruction was identified.

On January 28, 2011, the program submitted documents titled,
“‘Externship Sign - In Hour Sheets.” The program had reported a class
enrolliment of 29 students. Ten (10) sheets were submitted for Group I,
dated May 22, 2008 through August 7, 2009; ten (10) sheets were
submitted for Group Il, dated May 24, 2008 through August 9, 2009.
These documents indicated that each enrolled student completed 944
hours of clinical instruction. In comparison to the Board — approved total
clinical hours, a deficit of 16 overall clinical hours is identified.

In summary, submitted documents substantiates a deficit in the hours of
clinical instruction for each student. Based on submitted documents
that deficit totals 16 — 120 overall clinical hours of instruction.

Moreover, information provided by program directors substantiates that
students were provided theory and clinical instruction in November 2009,
January 2010, and February 2010. The current director stated that she
“directed the program to re — start classes on July 12, 2010, and to follow
the Board approved curriculum starting at Week 58 finishing with Week 60
on August 1, 2010.”

Given the foregoing, the submitted information confirms the program’s
failure to present instruction consistent with the Board - approved
instructional plan. As such, the program’s noncompliance is
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Violation #2:

substantiated.

Failure to comply with section 2527 (b) of the Vocational Nursing
Rules and Regulations, in that the program failed to report to the
Board within 10 days of the termination of a faculty member.

As detailed in the consultant’'s written report dated September 1, 2010,
and presented orally on September 16, 2010, the program failed to notify
the Board within ten (10) days of the termination of a faculty member as
required by existing regulations. On June 3, 2009, the program director of
record, Ms. Israel, informed the Board that she had resigned, effective
March 17, 2009. Between March 17, 2009 and June 3, 2009, the program
failed to notify the Board of the resignation of the director.

A new director, Ms. Poitier, was approved October 20, 2009. On March 4,
2010 the new director notified the Board that she was no longer employed
by the school, effective February 28, 2010. The program again failed to
submit the required notification. (See Attachment B, Violation #2)

Subsequent to the September 2010 Board meeting, additional
information was submitted to the Board regarding this violation. On
November 24, 2010, the director submitted a statement reiterating
information received on July 16, 2010 and September 15, 2010, and
presented at the September 16, 2010 Board meeting. Specifically, the
director reported that the program had developed a hiring and termination
policy including a checklist of tasks to be performed when a
director/instructor is hired and also tasks to be performed upon
termination.

Documents received on January 28, 2011, state that the owner “was
aware that notification of any resighation by the Director/Instructor needed
to be made to the Board within 10 days.” The owner continued that the
director had informed him that she had notified the Board of her
resignation and that “...This communication was considered sufficient as
notification requirement requested by the Board...”

Consultant’s Conclusion:

Information submitted and verified by Board representatives confirms the
program's nhoncompliance. Previously reported information and
information presented by the director at the September 16, 2010 Board
meeting substantiate that the program failed to notify the Board within ten
(10) days of the termination of its director.

On June 3, 2009, the assigned consultant contacted the director of record,
Lovely Israel regarding scheduling of the program’s onsite survey. Ms.
Israel informed the Board that she had resigned as director effective
March 17, 2009.



Violation #3:

Given the foregoing, the submitted information confirms the program’s
failure to notify the Board within ten (10) days of the termination of faculty
as required by regulation. As such, the program's noncompliance is
substantiated.

Failure to comply with section 2529 (b) of the Vocational Nursing
Rules and Regulations, in that the program failed to comply with
regulatory requirements relative to program administration.

As detailed in the consultant’s written report dated September 1, 2010,
and presented orally on September 16, 2010, the Computer Institute of
Technology, North Hollywood’s request to begin a vocational nursing
program was approved on May 14, 2008. As presented, an initial class of
30 students was to commence May 19, 2008.

On June 3, 2009, the assigned consultant forwarded correspondence to
the program director relative to the required initial program survey. On
June 4, 2009, the Board received correspondence from the approved
director stating that she had resigned effective March 17, 2009. Board
records indicate that a new director had not been requested or approved.

On June 4, 2009, the consultant forwarded correspondence to Rene’
Aguero, owner, per United States certified and regular mail expressing the
Board's concerns relative to the following issues.

1. The program’s non-compliance with the California Code of Regulations
regarding program administration.

2. The currently enrolled students are not receiving instruction necessary
to pass the licensure examination and practice safely and competently.

Mr. Aguero was advised that the program’s noncompliance may
jeopardize the Board's issuance of initial accreditation. The consultant
recommended suspension of classes until a director was hired and
approved by the Board. Mr. Aguero was requested to notify the Board by
June 12, 2009, relative to his plans for program administration and
intentions relative to suspension of classes. The requested information
was not received.

On October 20, 2009, a new director was approved. Correspondence
from the director, Ms. Poitier, confirmed students’ continued to receive
academic instruction (review) and were assigned clinical rotations at
Consultorio Medico Latino Clinic from November 2009 through February
2010. Additionally, the director reported that her access to student
records, including grades, evaluations, communication with instructors and
other critical program documents was denied by the owner.



Violation #4:

On March 4, 2010, the director notified the Board that, “I am no longer
employed as program director at CIT nursing college,” effective February
28, 2010.

On March 22, 2010, the program submitted an application requesting
approval of a new director. On April 8, 2010, the Board approved Maria
Magpantay as the program'’s new director.

On March 31, 2010, the assigned consultant and Board representatives
conducted an unannounced onsite visit. The owner, Rene' Aguero,
confirmed to Board representatives that classes had continued from
March 17, 2009 and that students graduated in August 2009.

Subsequent to the September 2010 Board meeting, additional
information was submitted to the board regarding this issue. On
November 24, 2010, the director submitted information stating that the
program director had resigned and that the program was “actively
recruiting to fill the director position and in August 2009 did submit an
application for director by Ms. June Cochran RN, PhD. Ms. Cochran did
not meet the required qualifications. Mr. Aguero advertised in Star News.,
Unfortunately, it was not until October 30", 2009 that Ms. Poitier was
approved as the new director for CIT. CIT has learned that a director
absolutely must be in place and if not the Board will be immediately
notified by the administrator and CIT...”

On January 28, 2011, the Board received the program’s documents for
dissemination to Board members. The statement contained therein was
identical to that received November 24, 2010.

Consultant’s Conclusion:

Information submitted and verified by Board representatives confirms that
the program continued to hold classes without a Board — approved
director between March 17, 2009 and October 19, 2009. Information and
documents submitted by the program on September 15, 2010, state,
“...the school continued classes from March 17, 2009 until August 9,
2009, week 42 to 60 without a Program Director.”

In summary, the program operated for minimally seven (7) months
without an approved director. As such the program’s noncompliance is
substantiated.

Failure to comply with section 2530 (a) of the Vocational Nursing
Rules and Regulations, in that the program failed to have sufficient
resources, faculty, clinical facilities, library, staff, and support
services, physical space, skills laboratory, and equipment to achieve
the program’s objectives.



As reported in the consultant's report dated September 1, 2010, and
presented orally on September 16, 2010, Board representatives
conducted an unannounced onsite inspection of the program on March 31,
2010. A tour of the school classroom, skills laboratory, and computer
laboratory revealed minimal supplies. Additionally, the classroom and
skills laboratory were unclean. Linen and materials were soiled and
stacked haphazardly in the cupboard. A small computer lab was observed
that had a maximum capacity of 5 students. Some of the computers were
broken and inoperable.

The skills laboratory was dimly lit and in disarray. The laboratory
contained two beds, one of which appeared to be in pieces. Supplies and
materials were not observed that would allow vocational nursing students
to demonstrate competence and proficiency in the performance of basic,
intermediate, and advanced nursing skills. (See Attachment B, Violation
#4)

Subsequent to the September 2010 Board meeting, additional
information was submitted to the board regarding this issue. On
November 24, 2010, the director submitted photographs showing the skills
laboratory to be tidier and lighting improved. An itemized supply list was
provided. Additionally, a list of library books, journals, DVDs, and
photographs of two bookshelves and wrapped articles were submitted.
The director reported that the reason the skills lab was in disarray was that
the air conditioning was in disrepair and being worked on. Further, the
director reported that the building was legally inaccessible to tenants.

Information received January 28, 2011, included photographs of the skills
laboratory with bins, computer laboratory, and classroom. Additionally,
pictures of a small monitor and overhead projector were included. The
previously submitted list of library books, journals, DVDs, and photographs
of two bookshelves and wrapped articles were not submitted.

Consultant’s Conclusion:

Information submitted and verified by Board representatives confirms that
the program failed to have sufficient resources to achieve the program'’s
objectives.  An itemized list of laboratory supplies was provided on
November 24, 2010; however, upon review, approximately 66% of the
items listed were for use in a nursing assistant program or Fundamentals
of Nursing. A list of procedures, that accompanied the photographs and
supply list, were deemed appropriate for nursing assistant or
Fundamentals of Nursing only. Intermediate and advanced nursing skills
were not included. It must be noted that the assigned consultant was
unable to determine the contents of the containers or operational status of
the equipment, as presented.



Violation #5:

The director also subritted a list of library books, journals, DVDs, and
photographs of two (2) bookshelves, and wrapped articles on November
24, 2010. It is important to note that Board representatives did not
observe the presence of the bookshelves, library books, or other newly
reported instructional aides at the time of the March 31, 2010 onsite visit.
Further, these bookshelves, library books, or other previously reported
instructional aides were not specified in the information received on
January 28, 2011.

At the September 16, 2010 Board Meeting, program representatives
reported that the reason the skills lab was in disarray was that the air
conditioning was in disrepair and being worked on. On November 24,
2010, documents from the director restated this information. The director
reported that the building was legally inaccessible to tenants. It is
important to note, that this information is inconsistent with observations at
the time of the site visit. Board representatives observed students in the
computer lab and the secretary at her desk on March 31, 2010. When the
secretary showed the consultants the skills lab, she stated it was a mess
because the nursing assistant class had used it earlier.

In summary, previously reported information presented by the director at
the September 16, 2010 Board meeting, and information received
subsequent to the Board meeting substantiates that the program failed to
have sufficient resources to achieve the objectives of the vocational
nursing program. As such, the program’s noncompliance is substantiated.

Failure to comply with section 2534 (b) of the Vocational Nursing
Rules and Regulations, in that the program failed to have clinical
facilities adequate as to number, type, and variety of patients treated,
to provide clinical experience for all students in the areas specified
by Section 2533. There must be available for student assignment, an
adequate daily census of patients to afford a variety of clinical
experiences consistent with competency-based objectives and
theory being taught.

As presented in the consultant's written report dated September 1, 2010,
and reported orally on September 16, 2010, Board records substantiate
approval of sufficient clinical sites for the maximum enrolled student
population consistent with statutory and regulatory requirements. The
following facilities were approved;

Consultorio Medico Latino Clinic:
Monterey Park Hospital:

Golden State Colonial Convalescent:
San Fernando Hospital.

o=

Consultorio Medico Latino Clinic offered clinical experience in Obstetrical
and Pediatric Nursing. Monterey Park Hospital offered Obstetrical Nursing
only.
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The Board - approved instructional plan specifies that each student
was to receive 40 hours of clinical instruction in Obstetrical Nursing
and 40 hours in Pediatric Nursing, a combined total of 80 hours. On
May 12, 2010, the director, Marie Magpantay, submitted a clinical rotation
schedule that specified the students were assigned to Consultorio Medico
Latino Clinic for 5 days from 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. Allowing 1 hour for
lunch each day, the maximum instruction that could have been provided
for Obstetrical Nursing and Pediatric Nursing, was seven (7) hours per
day. Therefore for five (5) days, the maximum instruction students could
have received in Obstetrical Nursing and Pediatric Nursing was 35 hours.
Monterey Park Hospital was not used.

In summary, as presented on the program’s clinical rotation calendar
received May 12, 2010, students received 35 hours of Obstetrical Nursing
and Pediatric Nursing clinical instruction combined. As such, students
received 45 hours less than the number of hours required in the approved
curriculum.

Subsequent to the September 2010 Board meeting, additional
information was submitted to the Board regarding this issue. On
November 24, 2010, the program submitted documentation stating that
“...the May 12, 2010 document contained a clerical error in calendar; the
error occurred correlating the attendance sheets with the calendar format.”

Information received January 28, 2011, was identical to that received
November 24, 2010.

Consultant’s Conclusion:

Information submitted and verified by Board representatives confirms that
the program failed to provide clinical experience consistent with the Board
— approved curriculum including competency — based objectives and
theory being taught. Based on documents submitted May 12, 2010, July
16, 2010, November 24, 2010, and January 28, 2011, the director
submitted three (3) different versions of the Maternity and Pediatric
clinical rotations for enrolled students.

On May 12, 2010, the director submitted Clinical Rotation Verification
(CRV#1) (see Attachment I). This document indicated students completed
five (5) days of instruction for a combined 35 hours of clinical instruction
in Obstetrical Nursing and Pediatric Nursing.

CRV #2 was submitted on July 16, 2010. A duplicate of this information
was also submitted on November 24, 2010 (see Attachment J). This
document stated that students received twelve (12) days of clinical
instruction in Obstetrical Nursing and Pediatric Nursing. As presented,
students in Group | received clinical instruction from April 30, 2009

10



through July 15, 2009; students in Group Il reportedly received clinical
instruction from May 1, 2009 through July 16, 2009. This document
indicated students completed a combined 84 hours of clinical instruction
in Obstetrical Nursing and Pediatric Nursing.

CRV #3 was submitted on July 16, 2010. A duplicate of this information
was also submitted on November 24, 2010 (see Attachment K). This
document also stated that students received twelve (12) days of clinical
instruction in Obstetrical Nursing and Pediatric Nursing. As presented,
students in Group | received clinical instruction in Obstetrical Nursing and
Pediatric Nursing from November 19, 2009 through February 18, 2010;
students in Group Il reportedly received clinical instruction from
November 20, 2009 through February 19, 2010. This document
indicated students completed a combined 84 hours of clinical instruction
in Obstetrical Nursing and Pediatric Nursing.

Program attendance sheets initialed by each student were submitted with
CRV #2 and CRV #3. These attendance sheets were inconsistent with
the accompanying clinical facility verification documents. Specifically, a
CRV#3 was submitted for 29 students. Each document contained the
student’'s name, dates of rotations, and clinical facility assignment. Each
date was sighed by a facility representative of the Consultorio Medico
Latino Medical Center. Clinical attendance sheets were submitted for 29
students. These documents contained the sighature of each enrolled
student based on the dates of attendance. For 29 out of 29 students,
the dates verified on the two (2) documents differed. (See
Attachment L)

The CRV#1, provided on May 12, 2010, indicated students completed a
combined 35 hours of clinical instruction in Obstetrical Nursing and
Pediatric Nursing. CRV #2, submitted on July 16, 2010, and November
24, 2010, specified that students completed an additional 49 hours of
clinical instruction in Obstetrical Nursing and Pediatric Nursing. Therefore,
CRV#2, reports students completed a combined 84 hours of clinical
instruction in Obstetrical Nursing and Pediatric Nursing. CRV #3
submitted July 16, 2010, and November 24, 2010, included a third (3"
Obstetrical Nursing and Pediatric Nursing clinical rotation for an
additional 84 hours.

In summary, the submitted clinical rotation verification documents and
attendance records substantiate that the program failed to provide clinical
experience consistent with the Board — approved curriculum including
competency — based objectives and theory being taught for Obstetrical
Nursing and Pediatric Nursing. As such, the program’s noncompliance is
substantiated.
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Recommendation:

Deny reconsideration of the accreditation of the Computer Institute of Technology
Vocational Nursing Program.

Rationale: Denying reconsideration will uphold the Board’'s September 16, 2010
decisions to:

a. Deny accreditation of the Computer Institute of Technology Vocational
Nursing Program, effective September 16, 2010; and

b. Remove the Computer Institute of Technology Vocational Nursing
Program from the List of Approved Programs.

Documents submitted May 12, 2010, July 16, 2010, November 24, 2010,
and January 28, 2011, failed to substantiate correction of identified
deficiencies. Submitted information substantiates that the program was
not administered by an approved director for minimally seven (7) months.
During that time, students continued to receive theory and clinical
instruction. Such lack of administrative oversight placed in jeopardy the
education of the enrolled students. Further, instructors were without
critical supervision by a Board — approved director.

In an attempt to correct some violations, the response by the program
corroborated another violation. In an attempt to correct violation number
1, as listed in the May 20, 2010 report, the director has admitted and
provided documentation that the program did have students attending
classes from May 19, 2008 through August 1, 2010. As such, the program
did not follow the approved instructional plan. Moreover, since three (3)
different versions of the Maternity and Pediatric clinical rotations have
been submitted, it is difficult to assess which one is accurate.

Supplies and function of the skills lab and equipment, as presented by the
program, are insufficient to verify content and operational status. During
the unannounced onsite visit, Board representatives observed equipment
and supplies consistent with nursing assistant or Fundamentals of Nursing
content only. Supplies and equipment consistent with Intermediate and
Advanced Medical/Surgical Nursing were not identified.

The program -has demonstrated egregious and repeated errors in
judgment and blatant disregard for the California Business and
Professions Code, Division 2, Chapter 6.5, Article 4 and California Code of
Regulations, Division 25, Chapter 1, Article 5. Such conduct supports the
recommendation to deny the program’s accreditation and removal of the
program from the List of Accredited Schools.

Attachment A:  Consultants Report to the Board May 20, 2010
Attachment B: Consultant's Report to the Board September 16, 2010
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Attachment C:
Attachment D:
Attachment E:
Attachment F:
Attachment G:
Attachment H:

Attachment [:
Attachment J:

Attachment K:

Program Correspondence Received September 15, 2010

Board Correspondence-Notification of Board Actions September 29, 2010
Program’s Request for Reconsideration of Board Decisions Board October 6, 2010
Board Correspondence dated October 16, 2010

Program Correspondence dated November 24, 2010

Program Correspondence Received January 28, 2011

Program Calendar Clinical Rotation Verification (CRV#1) May 12, 2010

Program CRV # 2 April 30, 2009 through July 16, 2009

Program CRV # 3 November 19, 2009 through February 19, 2010

Attachment L: Attendance Sheets November 24, 2010
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DEFARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

DATE: May 4, 2010
TO: Board Members
FROM: Pam Hinckley, RN, MSN

Nursing Education Consultant

SUBJECT: Computer Institute of Technology Vocational Nursing Program -
Consideration of Application for Accreditation (Director: Marie Magpantay, North
Hollywood, Los Angeles County, Private)

The Computer Instifute of Technology, North Hollywood, Vocational Nursing Program
was visited by Board representatives March 31, 2010. The unannounced inspection
was prompted by a rapid turnover of program directors and prolonged periods during
which there was no director for the vocational nursing program. Additionally, the
director had reported a lack of access to critical program reports, materials, students,
and faculty.

The program was reviewed to determine compliance with Article § of the Vocational
Nursing Rules and Regulations. Based on the visit, five (5) violations were identified.

[ ARTICLE 5 - SCHOOLS OF VOCATIONAL NURSING: | | [ VIOLATIONS |
YES| | [ NO |
2528(a) Procedure for Accreditation X
2527. Reports X
2529. Faculty Quatifications X
2530. General Requirements i
(a) Resources X
(b) Faculty Meetings X
(¢} Ciinical Faculty X
(d) Teacher Assistant X
(e) Lesson Plan X
(H Instructional Plan X




ARTICLE § - SCHOOLS OF VOCATIONAL NURSING: VIOLATIONS

YES ' NO

(¢) 12th Grade Complztion X

(n) Attendance Policy X

(iy Remedialion X

(Jy Posting of Required Information X

(k) Prior Board Approval to Increase Enroliment X

() Maintenancs of Minimum Pass Rate X

2532. Curriculum Hours X

2533. Curriculum Content X
2534. Clinical Experience X

2534.1 Clinical Preceptorships X

2535. Credit for Previous Education and Experience X

History of Prior Board Actions

= On April 12, 2007, prior to Board approval, the school administrator was asked to
cease and desist advertising the existence of the Computer Institute of Technology
Vocational Nursing program in a career magazine (see Attachment A).

e On May 14, 2008, the Executive Officer approved Compuier Institute of
Technology, North Hollywood, to begin a vocational nursing program with an initial
ctass of 30 students on May 19, 2008 only, with a projected graduation date of
August 10, 2009; and approved the program curriculum for 1560 hours, including
600 theory and 960 clinical hours.

s In March 17, 2009, the program director (Lovely Israel) resigned.

« On June 4, 2009, the assigned consultant forwarded to the owner a Notice of
Violation per U. S. certified and regular mail relative to noncompliance with
California Code of Regulations Section 2529 (b). The owner was requested to
provide information relative fo program administration and the suspension of
classes by June 12, 2009 (see Attachment B).

o On August 10, 2008, a new director application was submitted by the owner.
Approval was denied due to the applicant’s fatlure to meet requirements specified in
California Code of Regulations Section 2529 (c) (1) (see Attachment C)
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On October 20, 2009, a new director (Verancy Poitier) was approved. The
assigned consuliant forwarded the Self - Directed New Director Orientation.

On November 12, 2009, the director forwarded electronic correspondence to the

assigned consuliant verifying completion of the orentation and evaluation of
enrolied students.

On January 15, 2010, the director forwarded electronic correspondence to the
assigned consultant refative to the status of enrolled students. The director stated

the students were in "review and will be until the middle of February” (see
Attachment D).

On March 4, 2010 the director (Verancy Poitier) notified the Board that she
was no longer employed by the program, effective February 28, 2010.

On March 31, 2010, Board representatives made an unannounced site visit.
On April 8, 2010, a new director (Marie Magpantay) was approved.

On May 10, 2010, the Board’s representative requested theory and clinical
schedules to include specific dates, times, specific content and instructor assigned.

On May 12, 2010, the Board’s representative received the requested documents.

Enrollment

The following table represents current student enrollment based on the initial class start
and completion information provided by the program. The table indicates a maximum
enrollment of 29 students for the period May 12, 2008 through August 10, 2009.

ENROLLMENT DATA ' |

CLASS DATES #Students #Students Current
. Total Enrolled
Start l Completed Admitted or Completed
05/08 30 29 29
08/09 _
| (05/08 Class) - 29 20-29=0

Licensing Examination Statistics

Based on information from the owner, the initial class graduated August 10, 2009. To

date, no licensure examination data has been reported by Pearson VUE and published
by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing.
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Faculty and Facilities

Section 2534(d) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states:

"For supervision of clinical experience, there shall be a maximum of 15
students for each instructor.”

The total number of Board-approved faculty is six (6), including the program director. Of
the total faculty, five (5) are approved to teach in the clinical area.

Based on a maximum enrollment of 29 students, two (2) instructors are needed.

Therefore, the number of approved faculty is adequate for the enrolled student
population.

Section 2534 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states:

“Schools shall have clinical facilities adequate as fo number, type, and variety
of patients treated, to provide clinical experience for all students in the areas
specified by Section 2533. There must be available for student assignment,
an adequate daily census of patients to afford a variety of clinical

experiences consistent with competency-based objectives and theory being
taught.”

Board records substantiate approval of sufficient clinical facilities to afford the number,
type, and variety of clients consistent with competency-based objectives and theory
included in the instructional plan. This information was verified by the consultant.

Other Considerations

On June 3, 2009, the assigned consultant forwarded correspondence o the approved
director, Lovely lsrael, relative to initial program accreditation. The director was
requested to complete and return the Program Records Survey and required curricular
materials by July 15, 2009. Ms. Israel responded per email that she had resigned from
the program, effective March 17, 2008.

As noted previously, on June 4, 2009, the assigned consuftant forwarded
correspondence io Rene’ Aguero, owner, per United States certified and reguiar mail,
The correspondence expressed the Board's concerns relative to the following issues:

1. The program’s non-compliance with the California Code of Regulations regarding
program administration.

2. The currently enrolled students are not receiving instruction necessary to pass
the licensure examination and practice safely and competently.

Mr. Aguero was advised that the program's non-compliance may jeopardize the Board's
isstance of injtial accreditation. The consultant recommended suspension of classes
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until a director is hired and approved by the Board. Mr. Aguero was reguested to notify
the Board by June 12, 2009, relative to his plans for program administration and

intentions relative to suspension of classes. The requested information was not
received.

On August 10, 2009, the consultant forwarded correspondence denying the program’s
request for approval of a new director. Based upon submitted information, the program

failed to substantiate that the applicant met qualifications specified in California Code of
Regulations, section 2529(c) (1).

On October 20, 2009, the consuitant forwarded electronic correspondence to the owner
specifying the approval of Verancy Poitier as new program director. The owner was
requested to provide an email address and telephone number for the new director for
dissemination of critical information relative to regulatory requirements for program
administration and curricular instruction. Upon receipt, the Board’s Self — Directed New
Director Orientation, critical documents, and materials were forwarded to the director.

On November 12, 2009, the director confirmed completion of the orientation and
evaluation of enrolled students.

On January 15, 2010, the director, Ms. Poitier, forwarded electronic correspondence to
the assigned consultant relative to the status of enrolled students. The director stated
the students were in “review and will be unti) the middle of February”

On March 4, 2010, Ms. Poitier notified the assigned consuitant that “| am no longer
employed as program director at CIT nursing college”, effective February 28, 2010 (see
Attachment E). Subsequently, the director reported orally that she had been hired to
administer the program only 50 percent of the {ime. Additionally, she reported classes
continued; however, her access to student records, including grades, evaluations,
communication with the instructors and other critical program documenis was denied by

the owner. This information was confirmed in Ms. Poitier's electronic correspondence
dated April 28, 2010 {see Attachment F).

Visit Findings

As noted previously, an unannounced visit was conducted to the program on March 31,
2010. Upon arrival, Mr. Aguero, the owner was not on site. Board representatives
contacted the owner by telephone. When asked if any vocational nursing students were
currently in the program, Mr. Aguero answered “no”. The representative also asked if
he had suspended classes when the Board suggested he do so in its June 4, 2009
letter. Mr. Aguero responded that he had not suspended classes.

Board representatives informed the owner of serious concerns relative to the
continuation of the program without active administration by an approved director and
the quality of academic instruction. The consultant requested to see program
administration documents, videos and/or DVD's, the library and other required program



resources. The secretary informed Board representatives that the requested materials
were locked in Mr. Aguero's office and inaccessible.

Based on information provided and findings observed during the visit, the following
violations were identified.

Section 2526 (a) (7) of the Vocationat Nursing Rules and Regulations states,

“The institution shall apply to the Board for accreditation. Written
documentation shall be prepared by the director and shall include:

(7) Instructional plan

Violation #1:  The program failed to present instruction consistent with the approved
instructional plan. On March 31, 2010, the owner informed Board
representatives that the enrolled class graduated in August 2008.
According to the approved instructional plan, the curriculum consists of
60 weeks of theory and clinical instruction. Week 60 of the approved
instructional ptan specifies that all theory hours (10) and clinical hours
(16) were allocated to NCLEX review.

Correspondence from the program director, Ms. Poifier, confirmed
students’ were receiving academic instruction (review) cn November

12, 2009, January 15, 2010, and would be completed in February
2010.

Correction #1: This violation has not been corrected.
Section 2527 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states,

“A school shall report to the board within ten days of the termination of 3
faculty member.”

Violation #2:  The program did not notify the Board within len (10) days of the
termination of a faculty member as required by existing regulations.
On June 3, 2009, the program director of record, Ms. Israel, informed
the Board that she had resigned, effective March 17, 2009. Between
March 17, 2009 and June 3, 2009, the program failed to notify the
Board of the resignation of the director. A new director, Ms. Poitier,
was approved October 20, 2009. On March 4, 2010 the new director
notified the Board that she was no longer employed hy the school,

effective February 28, 2010. The program again failed to submit the
required notification.

Correction #2: This viclation has not been corrected.
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Section 2529 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states,

“Each vocational program shall have one faculty member, designated as

director who meets the requirements of subsection (c¢) (1) herein, who
shall actively administer the program.”

Violation #3:  As noted previously, the program was without a director from March

17, 2009 through October 19, 2009. On June 3, 2009, the director of
record, Lovely Israel, notified the Board she had resigned effective
March 17, 2009. A new director, Ms. Poitier, was approved October
20, 2009. On March 31%, the owner, Rene’ Aguero, confirmed to
Board representatives that classes continued from March 17, 2009
through October 19, 2008. As such, minimally seven (7) months of

instruction were provided without the program administration required
by existing regulations.

Correction #3: This violation has not been corrected.
Section 2530 (a) of the Vocational Nursing Rutes and Regulations states,

“The program shall have sufficient resources, faculty, clinical facilities,

library, staff and support services, physical space, skills laboratory, and
equipment to achieve the program’s objectives.”

Violation #4: A tour of the schooi classroom and skills and computer taboratories

revealed minimal supplies. Additionally, the classroom and skills
laboratory were unclean. Linen and materials were soiled and stacked
haphazardly in the cupboard. A smalil computer lab was observed that

had a maximum capacity of 5 students. Some of the computers were
broken and inoperable.

The skills laboratory was dimly lit and in disarray. The laboratory
contained two beds, one of which appeared to be in pieces. Supplies
and materials were not observed that would allow vocational nursing
students to demonstrate competence and proficiency in the
performance of basic, intermediate, and advanced nursing skills.

Correction #4: This violation has not been corrected.
Section 2534 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states,

“Schools shall have clinical facilities adequate as to number, type, and
variety of patients treated, to provide clinical experience for all students
in the areas specified by Section 2533. There must be available for
student assignment, an adequate daily census of patients to afford a



variety of clinical experiences consistent with competency-based
objectives and theory being taught...”

Violation #5:  Board records substantiate approval of sufficient clinical sites

consistent with statutory and regulatory requirements. As specified in
Attachment G, the following facilities were approved:

Consultorio Medico Latino Clinic:
Monterey Park Hospital:

Golden State Colonial Convalescent:
San Fernando Hospital.

s

Consultorio Medico Latino Clinic offered clinical experience in
Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing. Monterey Park Hospital offered
Obstetrical Nursing only (see Attachment G).

The approved instructional plan specifies that each student was fo
receive 40 hours of clinical instruction in Obstetrical Nursing and 40
hours in Pediatric Nursing, a combined total of 80 hours. The clinical
rotation schedule provided by the new director, Marie Magpantay,
specifies that the students were assigned to Consultorio Medico Latino
Clinic for 5 days from 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. Allowing 1 hour for Itinch
each day, the maximum instruction that couid have been provided for
Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing, was seven (7) hours per day.
Therefore for five (5) days, the maximum instruction students could
have received in Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing was 35 hours.
Monterey Park Hospital was not used.

In summary, as presented on the program’s clinical rotation calendar,
students received 35 hours of Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing clinical
instruction combined. As such, students received 45 hours less than
the number of hours required in the approved curriculum.

Although not cited as a violation, it is noled that the Board approved
instructional plan contained an error that would have to be corrected
should the program continue.

Correction #5: This violation has not been corrected.

Recommendation:

Accreditation be denied and the Computer Institute of Technology, North Hollywood,
Vocational Nursing Program be removed from the Board’s list of approved programs.

Rationale: The program is not in compliance with Article 5 of the Vocational Nursing
Rules and Regulations or section 2882 of the Business and Professions



Code. Further, the school owner has not shown a good faith effort to
optimize the learning experience for the students enrolled in the initial
class. He failed to provide adequate space or resources for the students.
His efforts to recruit and retain a program director to actively administer
the program appeared to be minimal. He failed to communicate with the
Board regarding his efforts in this regard

Given this information, it does not appear that the owner intended to foliow
the Board'’s laws and regulations when allowing the director position to be
vacant for eight of the 15 months the program was in session. This lack of
oversight has severely jeopardized the students’ education and eligibility
for the licensure examination. His actions in advertising the existence of a
vocational nursing program before the Board approved the proposal were
deceptive. This prompts the questioning of his overall intentions and

willingness to comply with the rules and regulations in managing the
program.

If the Board adopis the recommendations, the following options are
available for these students.

1. Students may apply for admission {o other programs, requesting
transfer credit for previously completed theory and clinical instruction.

2. Students with prior paid work experience may apply for vocational
nurse licensure based on eqguivalent education and experience.

Attachment A: Board's correspondence dated April 12, 2007
Attachment B: Board's correspondence dated June 4, 2009.
Attachment C: Board electronic correspondence dated August 10, 2009.
Attachment D: Program electronic correspondence dated 1/15/10.
Attachmenl E: Program electronic correspondence dated 3/4/10.
Attachment F: Program electronic correspondence daled 4/28/10.
Attachment G: Summary of Program's Approved Clinical Facilities.
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\ BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSING & PSYCHIATRIC TECHNICIANS
2535 CapitorCake Drive; 'Suite 2057 SacramentoBA 958332945 v+ 0n

8 TATE DF CALIFORNIA

Gr | a | Phone (916) 263-7800 Fax (916)263-7859 | Web www.bvnpt.ca.gov
DATE: September 1, 2010
TO: Board Members
FROM: Pam Hinckley, RN, MSN

Nursing Education Consultant

SUBJECT: Computer Institute of Technology Vocational Nursing Program —
Re- Consideration of Application for Accreditation
(Director: Marie Magpantay, North Hollywood, Los Angeles County, Private)

On May 20, 2010, the Board considered the application of the Computer Institute of
Technology, North Hollywood, Vocational Nursing Program. The Board deferred action
on the program'’s application to the September 16, 2010, Board Meeting to allow the
program to respond to violations identified during the March 31, 2010 unannounced
program visit.

As reported, the unannounced inspection of the program was prompted by a rapid
turnover of program directors and prolonged periods during which there was no director
for the vocational nursing program. Additionally, the director had reported a lack of
access to critical program reports, materials, students, and faculty.

The program was reviewed to determine compliance with Article 5 of the Vocational
Nursing Rules and Regulations. Based on the visit, five (5) violations were identified.

[ ~ ARTICLE 5 - SCHOOLS OF VOCATIONAL NURSING: | | L VIOLATIONS |
YES] | [NO ]
2528(a) Procedure for Accreditation X
2527. Reports X
2529, Faculty Qualifications X
2530. General Requirements [Py | Wl -,
(a) Resources X
(b) Faculty Meetings X
{c) Clinical Faculty X




ARTICLE 5 - SCHOOLS OF VOCATIONAL NURSING: B VIOLATIONSﬁ)

YES NO

(dy Teacher Assistant X

(e) Lesson Plan - X

() Instructional Plan X

{g) 12th Grade Cornpletion X

(n) Attendance Policy o X

(i) Remediation X

(i) Posling of Required Information X

(k) Priar Board Approval {o Incrsase Enrollment X

(h tlaintenance of Minimum Pass Rate X

2532 Curriculum Hours X

-2-533. Curricutum Content X

2534  Chnical Experience X

2534.1 Clinical Preceptorships X

2535. Credil for Previous Education and Expenence “;(-_-

History of Prior Board Actions

o On April 12, 2007, prior o Board approval, the school administrator was asked to
cease and desist advertising the existence of the Computer institute of Technology
Vocational Nursing program in a career magazine (see Attachment A).

s« On May 14, 2008, the Executive Officer approved Computer Institute of
Technology, North Hollywood, o begin a vocational nursing program with an initial
class of 30 students on May 19, 2008 only, with a projected graduation date of
August 10, 2009; and approved the program curriculum for 1560 hours, including
600 theory and 960 clinical hours.

» On June 3, 2009, the assigned consultant forwarded correspondence to the
approved director, Lovely Israel, relative fo the initial program accreditation. The
director was requested to complete and return the Program Records Survey and
required curricular materials by July 15, 2009.

The director responded per electronic correspondence that she had resigned
from the program effective March 17, 2008.



On June 4, 2009, the assigned consultant forwarded to the owner a Notice of
Violation per U. S. certified and regular mail relative to noncompliance with
California Code of Regulations Section 2529 (b). The owner was requesied to

provide Information relative to program administration and the suspension of
classes by June 12, 2009.

On August 10, 2009, a new director application was submitted by the owner.
Approval was denied due to the applicant’s failure to meet requirements specified in
Califormia Code of Regulations Section 2529 (c) (1).

On October 20, 2009, a new director (Beverly Verancy Poitier) was approved.
The assigned consultant forwarded the Self - Directed New Director Orientation.

On November 12, 2009, the director forwarded electronic correspondence to the

assigned consultant verifying completion of the orientation and evaluation of
enrolled students.

On January 15, 2010, the director forwarded electronic correspondence to the
assigned consultant relative to the status of enrolled students. The director stated
the students were in “review and will be until the middle of February.”

On March 4, 2010 the director (Ms. Poitier) notified the Board that she was no
longer employed by the program, effective February 28, 2010.

On March 31, 2010, Board representatives made an unannounced site visit.
On April 8, 2010, a new director (Marie Magpantay) was approved.

On May 10, 2010, the Board’'s representative requested theory and clinical
schedules to include specific dates, times, specific content and instructor assigned.

On May 12, 2010, the Board’s representative received the requestied documents.

On May 20, 2010, the Board deferred action on the program’s application for
accreditation to the September 16, 2010, Board meeting allowing time for the
program to review the Board representative’s report. The program’s application for

initial accreditation was scheduled for presentation at the September 16, 2010
Board meeting.

On June 11, 2010, the program submitted correspondence 1o the Board's
representative retated to the cited violations. The violations and the wording utilized
by the Board's representative were cited verbatim,

On June 22, 2010, the assigned consuitant mailed, per certified and regular mail, a
fist of the programs violations identified during the March 31, 2010 onsite visit. The
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director was requested 1o submit specific program materials o address each
violation prior to July 15, 2010.

e OnJuly 18, 2010, the Board received the requested program information.

Enroliment

The following table represents current student enroliment based on the initial class start
and completion information provided by the program. The table indicates a maximum
enrollment of 29 students for the period May 19, 2008 through August 10, 2009.

ENROLLNMENT DATA

CLASS DATES #Students #Students Current \
' Admitted or Completed Total Enrolled
Start Completed
05/08 30 29 29
08109 _
(05/08 Class) _ -29 29-29=0

Licensing Examination Statistics

Based on information provided by the owner at the time of the visit, the initial class
graduated August 10, 2009. To date, no licensure examination data has been reported
by Pearson VUE and published by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing.

Faculty and Facilities

Section 2534(d) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states:

“For supervision of clinical experience, there shall be a maximum of 15
students for each instructor.”

The total number of Board-approved faculty is six (6), including the program director, Of
the total faculty, five (3) are approved to teach in the clinical area.

Based on a maximum enroliment of 29 students, two (2) instructors are needed.

Therefore, the number of approved faculty is adequate for the enrolled student
population.

Section 2534 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states:

“Schools shall have ciinical facilities adequate as to number, type, and variety
of patients treated, to provide clinical experience for all students in the areas
specified by Section 2533, There must be available for student assignment,
an adequate daily census of patlients to afford a variety of clinical



experiences consistent with competency-based objectives and theory being
taught.”

Board records substantiate approval of sufficient clinical facilities to afford the number,
type, and variety of clients consistent with competency-based objectives and theory
included in the instructional plan. This information was verified by the consultant.

Other Considerations

On June 3, 2009, the assigned consultant forwarded correspondence to the approved
director, Lovely lIsrael, relative o initial program accreditation. The director was
requested to complete and return the Program Records Survey and required curricular

materials by July 15, 2009. Ms. Israel responded per email that she had resigned from
the program, effective March 17, 2009.

As noted previously, on June 4, 2009, the assigned consultant forwarded
correspondence to Rene' Aguero, owner, per Unifed States certified and regular mail.
The correspondence expressed the Board’s concerns relative to the following issues:

1. The program’s non-compliance with the California Code of Regulations regarding
program adminisfration.

2. The currently enrolied students are not receiving instruction necessary to pass
the licensure examination and practice safely and compeiently.

Mr. Aguero was advised that the program'’s non-compliance may jeopardize the Board’s
issuance of initial accreditation. The consultant recommended suspension of classes
until a director 1s hired and approved by the Board. Mr, Aguero was requested to notify
the Board by June 12, 2009, relative to his plans for program administration and

intentions relative to suspension of classes. (See Attachment B) The reqguested
information was not received.

On August 10, 2009, the consultant forwarded correspondence denying the program's
request for approval of a new director. Based upon submitted information, the program

failed to substantiate that the applicant met qualifications specified in California Code of
Regulations, section 2529(c) (1). (See Attachment C)

On October 20, 2008, the consultant forwarded electronic correspondence to the owner
specifying the approval of Beverly Verancy Poitier as new program director. The owner
was requested to provide an email address and telephone number for the new director
for dissemination of critical information relative to regulatory requirements for program
administration and curricutar instruction. Upon receipt, the Board’s Self — Directed New
Director Orientation, critical documents, and materials were forwarded 1o the director.

On November 12, 2009, the director confirmed completion of the orientation and
evaluation of enrolied students.
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On January 15, 2010, the director, Ms. Poitier, iorwarded electronic correspondence to
the assigned consultant relative to the status of enrolled students (see Attachment D).
The director stated the students were in “review and will be until the middle of February”

On March 4, 2010, Ms. Poitier notified the assigned consultant that “| am no longer
employed as program director at CIT nursing college”, effective February 28, 2010 (see
Attachment E). Subsequently, the director reported orally that she had been hired to
administer the program only 50 percent of the time. Additionally, she reported classes
continued: however, her access to student records, including grades, evaluations,
communication with the instructors and other critical program documents was denied by
the owner. This information was confirmed in Ms. Poitier's electronic correspondence
dated April 28, 2010 (see Attachment F).

In response to the foregoing areas of concern, an unannounced visit was conducted to
the program on March 31, 2010. Upon arrival, Mr. Aguero, the owner was not on site.
Board representatives contacted the owner by telephone. When asked if any vocational
nursing students were currently in the program, Mr. Aguero answered “no”. The
representative also asked if he had suspended classes when the Board suggested he

do so in its June 4, 2009 letter. Mr. Aguero responded that he had not suspended
classes.

Board representatives informed the owner of serious concerns relative to the
continuation of the program without active administration by an approved director and
the quality of academic instruction. The consultant requested to see program
administration documents, videos and/or DVD's, the library and other required program
resources. The secretary informed Board representatives that the requested materials
were locked in Mr. Aguero's office and inaccessible. Five (5) violations were identified.

As noted previously, a report relative 1o the program'’s application for accreditation was
presented at the May 20, 2010 Board meeting. Findings of the survey visit were
presented. The Board - approved program director was not n attendance. The
program was represented by the owner. The owner represented that he had not been
provided a copy of the report and allowed to submit information relative to each
violation. In addition, he stated that 29 students had completed the program. The
Board deferred action on the program’s application to the September 16, 2010 Board
meeting to allow the program to respond to each violation. (See Attachment G)

On June 11, 2010, the program submitted correspondence to the Board's
representative related to the violations cited at the May 20, 2010 Board meeting. The
violations and the wording utitized by the Board’s representative were cited verbatim
(see Attachment H). It is important to note that at the May 20, 2010, Board meeting, Mr
Aguero denied receipt of the report listing the violations prior to the meeting.

On June 22, 2010, the Board's representative mailed, per certified and regular mail, a
list of the program’s violations presented at the May 20, 2010 Board meeting and
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requested specific program materials be submitted prior 1o July 15, 2010 (see
Attachment I).

On July 16, 2010, the Board received correspondence from the director relative to the
program’s response to the identified violations. Additionally, the director submitied a
13" X 18" X 9" box of documents. (See Aftachment J)

The following violations were observed during the March 31, 2010, visit and identified

from documents submitted subsequent {o the visit. Responses as provided by the
program follow.

Section 2526 (a) (7) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states,

“The institution shall apply to the Board for accreditation. Written
documentation shall be prepared by the director and shall include:

(7) Instructional plan

Violation #1:  The program failed to present instruction consistent with the approved

instructional plan. On March 31, 2010, the owner informed Board
representatives that the enrolled class graduated in August 2008,
According to the approved instructional plan, the curriculum consists of
80 weeks of theory and clinical instruction. Week 60 of the approved

instructional plan specifies that all theory hours (10) and clinical hours
(16) were allocated to NCLEX review.

Correspondence from the program director, Ms. Poitier, confirmed
students’ were receiving academic instruction (review) on November

12, 2009, January 15, 2010, and would be completed in February
2010.

Correction #1: This violation has not been corrected. The approved instructional
plan specified August 10, 2009 as the date instruction concluded.
Documentation received from the program director on July 16, 2010,
states that students were attending clinical rotations on February 19,
2010. Additionally, the director stated that she “directed the program
to re — start classes on July 12, 2010 and to follow the Board approved

curriculum starting at Week 58 finishing with Week 60 on August 1,
2010

Given the foregoing, the submitted information substantiates the

program’s failure to present instruction consistent with the approved
instructional plan.



Section 2527 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states,

“A school shall report to the board within ten days of the termination of a
faculty member.”

Violation #2:

Correction #2:

The program did not notify the Board within ten (10) days of the
termination of a faculty member as reguired by existing reguiations.
On June 3, 2009, the program director of record, Ms. Israel, informed
the Board that she had resigned, effective March 17, 2009. Between
March 17, 2009 and June 3, 2009, the program failed fo notify the
Board of the resignation of the director. A new director, Ms. Poitier,
was approved October 20, 2009. On March 4, 2010 the new director
notified the Board that she was no longer empioyed by the school,

effective February 28, 2010. The program again failed to submit the
required notification.

This violation has not been corrected. Documentation received from
the director on July 16, 2010, stated, "The schoaol felt that the program
director had reported the resignation and that was sufficient for the
BVNPT.” (See Attachment J)

Additionally, the director reported that a new procedure titled
“Termination of Faculty Member — Procedure to Report Termination of
Faculty Member, would be implemented. As speciiled therein,
“Computer Institute of Technology instructs the staff of the school that
in compliance with the Vocational Nursing Practice with rules and
regulation Section 2527b: Computer institute of Technology will report
to the board within ten days of the termination of a faculty
member...The letter notifying the Board will be submitted and signed
by the Program Director and/or the School Administrator.”

Section 2529 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Reguiations states,

“Each vocational program shall have one faculty member, designated as -
director who meets the requirements of subsection (¢) (1) herein, who
shall actively administer the program.”

Violation #3:

As noted previously, the program was without a director from March
17, 2009 through October 19, 2009. On June 3, 2009, the director of
record, Lovely lsrael, notified the Board she had resigned effeciive
March 17, 2009. A new director, Ms. Poitier, was approved October
20, 2009. On March 31%, the owner, Rene' Aguero, confirmed to
Board representatives that classes continued from March 17, 2009
through Oclober 19, 2009. As such. minimally seven (7) months of
instruciion were provided without the program administration required
by existing regulations.



Correction #3: This violation has not been corrected. On July 16, 2010, the Board

received correspondence from the direcior confirming that instruction
was provided for enrolled students for approximately seven (7) months
without a program director. The director reported a new procedure
titled, "Procedure to Operate Program When the Director Resigns. "
Included therein, “the school will also stop instruction until a new
director is approved.” (See Attachment J)

The director reported, “The school is pursuing to get an assistant
director approved in case the current director is terminated.”

Section 2530 (a) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regutlations states,

“The program shall have sufficient resources, faculty, clinical facilities,

library, staff and support services, physical space, skills laboratory, and
equipment to achieve the program’s objectives.”

Violation #4:

A tour of the school classroom and skills and computer laboratories
revealed minimal supplies. Additionally, the classroom and skills
laboratory were unclean. Linen and materials were soiled and stacked
haphazardly in the cupboard. A small computer lab was observed that

had a maximum capacity of 5 students. Some of the computers were
broken and inoperable.

The skills laboratory was dimly lit and in disarray. The laboratory
contained two beds, one of which appeared to be in pieces. Supplies
and materials were not observed that would allow vocational nursing
students to demonsfrate competence and proficiency in the
performance of basic, intermediate, and advanced nursing sKills.

Correction #4: This violation has not been corrected. On July 16, 2010, the director

submitted pictures to represent the current condition of classrooms,
computer laboratory, and skills laboratory, However, as provided, the

documents and pictures do not verify specific contents of the skills
laboratory or the function of required equipment.

Section 2534 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states,

“Schools shall have clinical facilities adequate as to number, type, and
variety of patients treated, to provide clinical experience for all students in
the areas specified by Section 2533. There must be available for student
assignment, an adequate daily census of patients to afford a variety of

clinical experiences consistent with competency-based objectives and
theory being taught...”



Violation #5:  Board records substantiate approval of sufficient clinical sites

consistent with statutory and regulatory requirements. The following
faciliies were approved-

1. Consultorio Medico Latino Clinic:

2. Monterey Park Hospital:

3. Golden State Colonial Convalescent:
4, San Fernando Hospital.

Consultorio Medico Latino Clinic offered clinical experience in
Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing. Monterey Park Hospital offered
Obstetrical Nursing only (see Attachment K).

- The approved instructional plan specifies that each student was to

receive 40 hours of clinical instruction in Obstetrical Nursing and 40
hours in Pediatric Nursing, a combined total of 80 hours. The clinical
rotation schedule provided by the new director, Marie Magpantay,
specifies that the students were assigned to Consultorio Medico Latino
Clinic for 5 days from 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. Allowing 1 hour for lunch
each day, the maximum instruction that could have been provided for
Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing, was seven (7) hours per day.
Therefore for five (5) days, the maximum instruction students could
have received in Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing was 35 hours.
Monterey Park Hospital was not used.

In summary, as presented on the program’s clinical rotation calendar,
students received 35 hours of Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing clinical
Instruction combined. As such, students received 45 hours less than
the number of hours required in the approved curriculum.

Although not cited as a violation, it ts noted that the Board approved
instructional plan contained an error that would have o be corrected
should the program continue.

Correction #5: This violation has not been corrected. On July 186, 2010, the current
director submitted documentation verifying the completion of clinical
hours in Obstetrics and Pediatrics for each student. As presented
therein, each student completed 84 total clinical hours at Consultorio
Medico Latino Clinic from November 2009 through February 2010. A
facility stamp is affixed to documentation for each student.

The submitted information does not confirm students’ completion of the
40 hours of clinical instruction in Obstetrical Nursing and the 40 hours
in Pedatric Nursing listed in the approved instructional plan. However,
it 1s noted that documentation submitted relative to this violation
substantiates Violation #1



Recommendation:

1. Deny accreditation of the Computer Institute of Technology, North Hollywood,
Vocational Nursing Program.

2. Remove the program from the Board’s List of Approved Programs.

Rationale:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C
Attachment D:
Attachment E:
Attachment F:
Attachment G-
Attachment H.

The program is not in compliance with Article 5 of the Vocational Nursing
Rules and Regulations or section 2882 of the Business and Professions
Code. Most significantly, the program continued to operate in the absence
of an approved director for a seven (7) month period, continuing classes
even after notification by the Board that it should stop classes until a
Board — approved director was in place. This lack of oversight has

severely |eopardized the students’ education and eligibility for the
licensure examination.

Further, Computer Institute of Technology has failed to demonstrate a
good faith effort to provide the Board — approved learning experience for
the students enrolled in the initial class. The school failed to provide
adequate space or resources for the students.

While it is noted that the program provided a response to each violation,
those responses were insufficient to correct Violations 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, for
reasons previously stated. The program has not shown a good faith effort
to provide the Board — approved learning experience for the enrolled

students. Further, the program has failed to demonstrate an ongoing
intent to follow the Board's rules and regulations.

If the Board adopts the recommendations, the following options are
available for these students.

1. Students may apply for admission to other programs, requesting
transfer credit for previously completed theory and clinical instruction.

2. Students with prior paid work expenence may apply for vocational

nurse licensure based on equivalent education and experience.

Board's correspondence dated April 12, 2007,

Board's correspondence dated June 4, 2009.

Board elecironic correspondence dated August 10, 2009.
Program eiectronic correspondence dated January 15, 2010
Program electronic correspondence dated March 4, 2010.
Program electronic correspondence dated April 28, 2010.
Partial transcript from the May 20, 2010 Board meeting.
Program correspondence dated June 11, 2010,

Attachment I Board’s correspondence dated June 22, 2010,
Aftachment J: Program correspondence dated July 8, 2010, and received July 16, 2010

Attachment K;

Summary of Program’s Approved Clinical Facilities.
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COMPUTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
11631 Victory Blvd Suite 205, North Hollywood CA 91606 (818) 980 0415 Fax (818) 38D 0289
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TO. Pam Hinckley, RN, MSN, Nursing Education Consultant
Chery! Anderson, RN, MSN, Supervising Nursing Education Consuitant

FROM. Marie Magpantay, RN
Vocational Program Director

SUBJECT: Plan of Corrections- Computer Institute of Technology Program -
Consideration of Application for Accreditation

Dear Ms. Hinckley an Ms. Anderson:

In response to your letter dated September 1%, 2010. | am presenting to you a plan correction
for violations #1 through #5. | hope you find this satisfactory and any feedback or suggestions
are welcome. Please accept the explanation provided in the following paragraphs as a good

faith effort on the part of the schoo! to provide oversight and quality training in order to prepare
the students for the licensure examination.

PLAN OF CORRECTION — VIOLATION # 1
The following correction is provided to the Board in response to Violation #1.

The Compulter Insiitute of Technology Vocational Nurse Program classes started on May 19",
2008. On March 17", 2009; al the end of week 41 of the approved instructional plan lhe
Program Director Lovely Israel RN resigned. During her tenure the program followed the
Board approved program curriculum The school continued classes from March 17‘h 2009
until August 9™, 2009, week 42 to week 60, without a Program Director.

Since Ms lIsrael resigned at the end of week 41. Ms. Poitier, the newly approved Program
Director directed the program to start with week 42 to compiete the program. Classes
resumed November 2", 2009 and followed the board approved instructional plan starting at

Week 42 from 11/02/2009 until the completion of Week 57 on 02/28/2010. Classes were
inlerrupted when Ms Poitier resigned on 02/28/2010.

Ms. Magpantay - The newly approved Program Direclor- directed the program to complete
classes during the period 07/12/2010 — 08/01/2010 corresponding to Weeks 58- 60 of the
board approved instructional plan (Refer to Attachment !).

Although the students had completed the approved instructional plan on August 9", 2009, the
school did not have a Program Direclor during the period from week 42 to week 60. In order to
correct this issue and provide training under the oversight of an approved program director for
that period, additional training was provided to the students. The required repeated training
was provided to the students at the school's expense. Training was provided again to the

sludents following the approved instructional plan from week 42 1o week 57, and from week
58 to week 60 as presented in Attachment 1.






COMPUTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
11631 Victory Bivd Suite 205, North Hollywood CA 81606 (818) 980 0415 Fax (818) 980 0289

In doing so, students revisited the ftheory and chnical curricular material and the school
complied with the Vocational Nursing Practice Act 2528 (b). Specifically, week 80 of the
approved instructional plan was taught the week ending on August 9", 2009 Ms. Magpantay

was hired on 04/08/2010 and repeated weeks 58, 59, 60 with final completion of program on
08/01/2010.

PLAN OF CORRECTION — VIOLATION # 2
The following correction is provided to the Board in response to Violation #2

Attached, you will find the BVNPT approved Policy: Termination or Resignation of
Faculty Member

Going forward, Computer Institute of Technology will report to the board within ten days of
termination of a faculty member as per CIT policy. Attachment 2.

The letter notifying the Board will be submitted and signed by the Program Director and/or
School Administrator in the event of Director Resignation or termination.

PLAN OF CORRECTION — VIOLATION # 3

The following correction is provided to the Board in response to Violation #3

With the purpose {o provide an effective plan of correction, the following Directive is being
implemented as plan of correction for violation #3.

Please refer to Attachment #1, which clearly shows the history of the Directors throughout the
program. With the purpose of complying with Section 2529 (b), Please refer to Attachment 2A
Policy: Termination or Resignation of Faculty Member which has been implemented.

PLAN OF CORRECTION - VIOLATION # 4
The following correction i1s provided to the Board in response to Violation #4

CIT is presenting to the Board documentation that shows that it has sufficient resources to
provide skills laboratory fraining and equipment to achieve the program’s objectives.

Unfortunately at the time of the BVNPT unannounced visit, repair to the building was in
progress, and the skills lab was under construction and equipment had to be moved to allow

work to be done. Upon completion of the construction and repairs. the skilis lab was returned
to working condition.

Documentation in the form of a letter from the contractor in which 1t is indicated that repair
work was scheduled during the week of March 29", 2010 ~ Aprit 4", 2010 is presenied to the

Board in an effort to explain the disarray in the skills iab. The offices, skills lab and computer
lab had to move equipment out of the work area. (Attachment 44)
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Attachment 2

PLAN OF CORRECTION VIOLATION #2
POLICY: TERMINATION OR RESIGNATION OF FACULTY MEMBER
Hereby Computer Institute of Technology instructs the Director that in compliance with
the Vocational Nursing Practice Act with rules and regulations Section 2527b:.

Computer Institute of Technology shall report to the Board within ten days of the
termination of a faculty member.

The letter notifying the Board will be submitied and signed by the Program Director or

School Administrator specifically in the event of termination or resignation of the
Program Director



COMPUTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
11631 Victory Blvd Suite 205, North Hollywood CA 91606 {818) 980 0415 Fax (818) 380 0289

ATTACHMIEINT 3: REFER TO ATTACHMENT §, AND ATTACHMENT 2



CONIPUTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
11631 Victory Blvd Suite 205, North Hollywood CA 91606 (818) 980 0415 Fax {818) 980 0289

14411 Gilmore St. Van Nuys, CA 91401-1430, 818-785-3699

March 23™ 2010
Dear Computer Institute of Technology:

On the week of March 29", 2010- April 4™, 2010 we will be working on the air

conditioning system in the building to repair leakage, please put away your equipment to
avoid damage. Any questions please call vs.

El Baloustian
Owner

Attachment 4A
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VIOLATION #4
ATTACHMENT 4 B
VOCATIONAL NURSE PROGRAM
CLINICAL INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT

l ~_ DESCRIPTION - QUANTITY
Beds. I lectric - (G) 3
lanen: Sheets. plllo\\caqcs owels, washcloths, bedspreads | 6
(G) |
Curlaing - (G) - B 12
Adnussion  setups: basin, water pitcher, emesis basin | 6
< S
Chux | [ - S
SvrmoeS 3ce. insulin. mbelculm piston Box i
Needies all sizes I Box
Vials, ampules ’ ) . Box o
Sterile salinc bottles - j ) 6 i
Bandages, binders, slings, TED hose (G) Several of each ﬁ
| Tape: scveral widths G) Box
| Hot and Cols Packs () | Box .
Crutches. walkers, wheelchanrs —— (G) ~ llofeach
24 hour clock | sl o
KY lubricant in md]\ idual package - | Box ]
| Glycerin Snpposu__oglc_s__ S | Pkg
(1low.s o o ) T _—"” | Several BO\LS i
(‘O\Vn° masks. bopt_s :-.—__ | Several Boxes
'_( onlamner for placing syringes wh«.n discarded o ' _____'_ | o o
| Locked cabinet for syringes (and ¢ othcr supphics) R
Reswanes
Linen Hampers T 2
Tables o 6
Ovetbed 13
Bedside w_ S ] 3 N
Thermometer L e 13
| electronic e _: R |
i_)cuui an -;___ N -_____ - 10
Sphygmomanometers 4]
g Stethoscopes f_;____”_ o B -

Pallm (huhn“ rays

Tubes for lube [uci.n«’

I\ *mim Lul\m“ hu“\

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|

‘4) S|~ |
&
7

f—t— - p——b—
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Patient gowns
Catheter setups
Foley
Straight
Play telephones
Specimen collection contaiers
Scales
upright
portable
baby
Tongue Blades
Glucometeys
Tape measures
Carts:

a Crash

b Medication
Ambu Bags
Oxygen cannuja and imasks
Ostomy supplies
Tracheotomy supplies
Oral dosage cups (plastic 30 cc) Pkg
Injectable buttocks and arm
Manikin ( both sexes) 3
Morgue Pack 1
Suction equipment 2

a Tubing |

| b Machine
Enema Equipment
Bedpans
| a Fracture

b regular
Urinals

CUUJL‘JL/)O\OO

=
>

o
=4

W|r—= | ==




COMPUTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

11621 Victory Blvd Suite 205, North Holiywood CA 91606 (818) 980 0415 Fax (818) 980 0289

Attachment 4C

MEASURES AND RECORDS BLOOD PRESSURE

| PROCEDURES

Explain pr ocedure. @peal\m“ dun} , slowly and directly.
maintaining face 10 face whenever possible

2 Before using stethoscope, wipes bell/diaphragm and carpieces of
stethoscope with alcohol’ L1
& Client’s arm 1s positioned with palim up And upper arm. at bend of
B
| 4 | Feels for brachial artery on inner aspect of arm, at bend ofe]bow o #*_
5 Places blood pressure cuff snugly on chient’s upper arm, with
scnsounrm\ over brachial arlery site |
6 LEarpicces sof : stethoscope are in ears and be}]/dnphmom 1s over
| brachial artery site. ) ] i
7 | Candidate does one of the following:
a. Inflates cuff between 160mm Hg to 180 mm e (I beat heard)
OR |
b. Inflates cuff 30 mm Hg beyond where radial ov brachial pulsc "
| was last heard or lefi .
8 Deflates culf slowly and notes the first sound (systolic reading),and
Jast sound (diastolie reading)(H rounding needed. measurements are
| rounded UP to the nearest 2mm of mercury) -
9 | Removes cuff - - A
(10 blgnaimq_d_gylgg_x_s_\\_1lhm |cu<:h—— - B e
E 11 Washes hands |
lI 12 Afler obtaining reading using BP cuff and \lqhos@ope records both
|

systolic and diastolic pressures cach within plus or minus 8 mm of
evaluator’s reading,.




COMPUTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
11631 Victory Blvd Suite 205, North Hollywood CA 91606 (818) 980 0415 Fax (818) 980 0289

COUNTS AND RECORDS RESPIRATIONS

PROCEDURES

] | Explains procedure (for testing purposes), speaking clearly,

slowly, and directly maintaining face to face contact whenever
possible.

2 | Counts respirations for one full minute

()

Signaling device is within reach

Washes hands

W

Records respiration rate within plus or minus 2 breaths of
evaluator’s reading




COMPUTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

11631 Victory Blvd Suite 205, North Hollywood CA 91606 (818) 980 0415 Fax (818} 880 0289

COUNT AND RECORDS RADIAL PULSE

[ IPROCEDURES - s Ty
|t | Explain plogequ spealung clearly ;slowly .and dircetly w
maintaining face to face contact whenever possible |

2 | Places fingertips on thumb side of client’s wrist to locate radial pulse | i. ;
3 | Count beats {or one full minute \
4 | Signaling device is within reach - |
5 | Waghes hands |
6 | After obfaining pulse by palpating in radial artery position, T
records pulse rate within plus or minus 4 beats of cvaluator’s |
reading *Count for one full minute N
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rmioriife2005@ a0 com
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History: . This message nes beenjorwardzc

Mie Andorson. PUIN.
Iwr=ing Consulian

| am having immenss probioms wil my compuie L owal non aliew iz i 2o o e imern
capacity

sUoencEpt e 2 innee
frdoes not allow me o opsr all my suved mat! that 1 liave sent 16 Rene at the nureine college

However, [ was ablt 16 open soms and those | lave sen

Additionally, for the ume being, 1 will give you a general time hine, fo1 now. However, & friend of mine i coing w
open his computer and see 1f he can pull my screen 10 hus computer  We will be working on that tomorrow.

Needless 10 say, } have not a clue as 10 how Lo do thal. So this general time line is o give you something now, while
J work on my computer.

| acceptzd the position at C.LT. Nursing College in Getober 2009 Rene Aguero1old me | nad 10 wait for approval
from you and that we would then talk,

After the approval came from vou, Rens and | met again and 1alked. Al that time Rene toid me he only nezded & pant
time program director as the student were finished with both theory and clinical. That they only needsd 10 review
because he wanted 1o be sure thal they were rezady for testing

1 arranged for a visit 1o the school n November | was given a tour and met some of the office siaff. ] informed
Rene that 1 nseded 1o see (1) the student's complete file, (2) their Tinal grades. (3) their clinical hours, and (4) they
progress reports, 1 also asked foi him to have the studant and the nursmg staff there so that 1 coudd mez( them ]
was told by Rene, thal all materials would be there and a date would be set up for me 1o mest the student and the
staff. (1 have, (o this date. never met any of the nursing staff)

My second visit to the schoo), again in Noverber

I mei the studente and 1 met anpther nurse named Ron. 1 was 101d
that Rou would be doing an WCLEX PJE\/IEW—wcel:ly, for all the student. 1t would start i November. interrupt for

Thankseiving, interrupt for Chyistmas and New Ysars, fimshing i Fcbruary. Al that time 1 statzd 1o Rens that the
review should not be weekly. Thai the review should follow cleseiy wo ther onginal sehedule. That they should be
reviewsd on JMonday and Tuesdey. That one of the reguiar staly shoulo he brought bac) s¢ thal they couic ave jab
tme on Thursday and Friday, end that W

Jednesday showic be Yefi open for practice or the o
noring. Ron said he could not 6e a teview on twe dave

omputs 03 Tor addmional
hat ] could do this instead of Ron. bt was 1016 no

informed Reng thai 1 frave done WCLES REVIEW and
1 Utsr i Fens that 2t the studeni 12sted, anc ¢radad, 1 shouid
be giver these grades. Rene saic he would set up an email @ e office Tor mie bacause. 1t wouwd be too
over-welming for my computer ¢ receive all the paper work thai Por would be sending

¢ that (1 revizw shoudd be dons gaily, That the cizee shouid move alizad accoring b s apinies,
£nc L at 100, was velpsd,

Or miat G2y tna f

{3 LOMDIRLE Thiz

e Ang' e
nelr oyogyess v GONT DFDETER 1200 0T 10E Sladsme & 2h Rens il
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Cume, ne Dronens U wions pao, O etemne it He bud Uhe atenaancs
fecorz. of e stdor: Wil i, bl e e he could nos ey then watl mu gl they were Lhe oraat-in was
notencasl Tals Wit cheeh

@I 0L W

JIwwee L ong o7 s enalis wiat Tngvs Lent Lo you tnat
agAreas ¢ the e of aiencuneys with fene Thar soane of the stodenie wers ot anending at all ene wid me ¢

e i Choton whtthe! ey suehid ang ihal we Zowd not instst

Zfiervarc. e ang b ospols oy phons vy two
SUPArALE 020asS8i0NC anc ) ves agunian dhar g owal noT o 2boice Tor e tudents i aisndé o1 nol atiend

BOWY

EJAnuAry . oatlemptsC severnt Times e rsach Benge by paote over goapar ol twa wesll e wis tnavigsauts we e,
He Sare g e hie tad boo

Pagan, reiteratec (han tnde siuanor witl the stadentt cotad nor continue 1 wle g,

Tha ' sadd
erads e teosull ime program

retismded huy @ madorin of fik student did not speal. enalisk thai
well and we must ecaluate thelr aoility 10 comprehiend wius ey Lave been aught

that sinee Dewzmber 13 D had ne furths atendancs records of e stasnts and absonite!y no erades,
S not Laoew e stetes theon -wise and eiincalis

[oid nim e needse woup
dirsetor s¢ Liat we conid resolve tme ssue.

Rene mformed me that Ror wat
what was sull nevds=d

ool

almost Dnshed wils e review and at liat ume. e woulid brutg toe wo calouiale

i Februgry. heard nothing from Rens

} nave not mention this before, but will menanon it now, that receiving vay rom Rene throughout this period was
always a problem, however, o February, | received no pay av all. | would send Rene smails about my salary- that
would ¢ unanswered  Also he was unavailable to me by phone, Su In March, } sent an email 1o you with a copy 1o

Rene, saving | was resiening my posision, effective Febpuan 28th. 1 also ieft & voice mail on his cell phone with the
same informanon

=ne did not respond 10 that emall or 1o the voice mail,

iy March, you called me one morming and spoks

with nie and [ imention 10 you thal Rene had just calied me, You
informed me that he probably called me because

vou had just called 10 the office and asked for me. Repe calleg
second lime and asked me 10 meet with him again and we did meet, Ren< asked me Lo come 1o the office and Iy
M prepare for your vistt and 1o make contact
he had never paid me for Feoruwy. Paving me

with you and 0nd out when vou were coming. ) mention 1o him tha
for February bacame contingent on roe helping e w prepare [0
you. ] told him I would think aboui it and 1 left the ynezting. There bas becn ne furthar covtact beiween us

Vegraney Poltiier, RN,
502 2200 2498 (land:
562 254 7730 (eell)
RINFIOJITFE2 U0 AL
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TIONAL NURSING & PSYCHIATRIC TECHNICIANS
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2530 Camtol Oaky Dnive, Suile 205, Sacramame TAH ¢05822-2545
Prone (Y108) 263-7800 Fax (G16) 262-7€59

Web www.ovnpl.ca Qov e

Seplember 29, 2010 CERTIFIED MAIL

Marie Magpantay, B.S., R.N. Director
Vocational Nursing Program
Computer Instituie of Technology
11631 Victory Blvd, Suite 205

North Hollywood, CA 81606

Dear Ms. Magpantay:

The Board al its Seplember 16, 2010 meeting considered the consultant's report regarding

Re-Consideration of Application for Accreditation for Computer Institute of Technology
vocational nursing program.

The Board adopted the following recommendations:

1. Deny accreditation of the Computer Institute of Technology, North Hollywood
Vocational Nursing Program.

2. Remove the program from the Board's List of Approved Programs.

Please contact me if further clarification is needed.

Sincerely,

PAM HINCKLEY, R.N., M.S.N.

Nursing Education Consultant

Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians
2535 Capitol Oaks Drive, Suite 205

Sacramento, CA 95833

(916) 263-7840 Phone

(910) 263-7866 Fax

Pam hinckley@dca.ca.qov
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FrROW: WManes Magpaniay, PN
Vocational Program Direcior
SUBJECT:

Request for Reconsideration to appear on the February, 2011 rssing  of the

Board of Vocational Nurses and Psychiatric Tzchnicians

Dear Mz, Bsllo-Jones:

Pizase accepl this letier as a2 request for Raconsideration {0 appear on ih= Fabruary, 2014
meeling of the Boarg of Vocahonal Nurses and Psychiatric Teshnicians. We ara raquesiing a
closer review of the documentation submitied 1o the Board with ihie purpese of id2niliying the
facts that indicate ihat CIT correcied all violaiions in good faith

On September 10", 2010; CIT submitied documeniation to the Mursing Eduzational Congultant
via emzit and Certified mail specifically addrassed lo the Nursing Educaiion Conzutiants and
Board Members with the sole purpose of having ii reviswed by the Board nror i

¢ thz Sepiembar
/ f‘\h

, 2010 meating.

Copies of the above mentioned documeniation were providad 1o the Boarg mzmbars auring the
September 16", 2010 meating, based on the statement of thz President of ihe Board referning
lo CIT's expsctation that the Board reviewing the documeniztion in such a shorl time 11 was
clear that the above meniion papzrwork hzd not been forwarged 1o the Board by the Nursing
Fduceationa) Conswiant,

The submitad documanis detalizd and showed:

« Cofrections of viclations

= Policies ymolemznied =i the schiool

«  Timeline from stan uniiy compistion of 2
Specific days of s2hvery of conient
«  Corrzcled plan showing correciion of Vioiztions 1 thiouan 5.
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Response io Violation #1:

CIT students began class on May 19" of 2008 and finished the scheduled curriculum in
August 9" 2008 following the Board approved instructional Plan. Even though Ms.
Lovely Israel, Program Director; resigned on March 17, 2009, classes continued and
the instructional plan of curriculum was The correspondence from Ms. Poitier is true as
she states that students did additional review classes on November 12, 2009, January
15, 2010, and also on February 2010. These review classes were additional study
sessions. Therefore the instructional pian was followed in its entirety fromy May 2008
until August 2008. Other session of instruction were given for review pending
Accreditation of the program. Accreditation was revoked in May of 2010.

On August 8, 2009, Cheryl Anderson NEC acknowledged via email that the application
for the director position for June Belyea-Cochran was denied. Therefore, an application
for a new director after Lovely Israel RN resignation had been submitted. CIT was
unable to recruit a new director until October 30", 2009 when Verancy Poitier RN was
approved. Because of the violation letter dated June 4, 2009, accreditation was up in
the air. It was decided to have review sessions with the students to keep their
knowledge fresh and current for NCLEX. That’s why instructional sessions were held in
November, January and February as reported by Ms. Poitier. In March of 2010 Ms.

Poitier resigned and on April 8, 2010, Marta Magpantay was approved as director and
remains the director of record to date.

Summary: The instructional Plan was followed in its entirety from May 2008 until
August 2009. Other sessions of instruction were given for review pending Accreditation
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Section 2527 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states,
“A school shall report to the Board within ten days of the termination of faculty member”.

Violation #2: The program did not notify the Board within ten (10) days of the
termination of a faculty member as required by existing regulations. On June 3,
2009, the program director of record Ms. Israel informed the Board that she had
resigned, effective March 17, 2009. Between March 17, 2009 and June 3, 2009, the
program failed to notify the Board of the resignation of the director. A new
director, Ms. Poitier was approved October 20, 2009. On March 4, 2009, 2010, the
new director notified the Board that she was no longer reemployed by the school

effective February 28, 2010. The program again failed to submit the required
notification.

Response to Violation #2:

Mr. Aguero was aware that notification of any resignation by the Director/instructor
needed to be made to the Board within ten days. It was his understanding that the
director was the contact person to the Board. Mr. Aguero was notified by the director
that she had informed the Board of her resignation. This communication was considered

sufficient as notification requirement requested by the Board, this is why Mr. Aguero did
not send an additional notification of resignation to the Board.

CIT developed a hiring and termination policy: (viewed in attachment A) which includes
a checklist of tasks to be performed when a director /instructor is hired and also tasks to
be performed when they terminate. Added to the list is the notification to the Board
within 10 days of termination, regardless of notification by the employee. As a
consequence of this violation, CIT obtained a clear and unequivocal understanding of

the notification process. CIT is certain this checklist will avoid notification omission from
oceurring in the future.



COMPUTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
11631 VICTORY BLVD SUITE 205 NORTH HOLLYWOOD, CA 316G56
(818) 980 0415 Fax (818) 980 0289

Section 2528 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states,

“Each vocational program shall have one faculty member, designated as director who

meets the requirements of subsection © (1) herein, who shall actively administer the
program.”

Viofation #3: As noted previously, the program was out z director from March 17,
2009, through October 19, 2009. On June 3, 2009, the director of record, Lovely
Israel, notified the Board that she had resigned effective March 17, 2009. A new
director, Ms. Poitier was approved October 20, 2009. On March 31, 2009, the
owner Rene Aguero confirmed to the Board representatives that classes
continued from March 17, 2009 through October 19, 2009. As such, minimally -

seven (7) months of instructions were provided with the program administration
required by existing regulations.

Response fo Violation #3:

After Ms. Lovely israel RN, MSN resigned Mr. Aguero was actively recruiting to fiil the
director position and in August 2009 did submit an application for director by Ms. June
Cochran RN, PhD. Ms. Cochran did not meet the required qualifications. Mr. Aguero
advertised in Star News. Unfortunately, it was not until October 30" 2009 that Ms.
Poitier was approved as the new director for CIT. CIT has learned that a director
absolutely must be in place and if not the Board will be immediately notified by the
administrator and CIT will foliow the guidelines of the NEC.

ClT's goal is to approve an assistant director to step in if ever the director must
suddenly leave or be absent.
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Section 2530 (a) of the Vocational nursing Rules and Regulations states:

" The program shall have sufficient resources, faculty, clinical facilities, library, staff and

support services, physical space, skills laborafory, and equipment to achieve the
program'’s objectives.

Violation #4: A tour of the school classroom and skills and computer laboratories
revealed minimal supplies. Additionally, the classroom and skills laboratory were
unclean. Linen and materials were soiled and stacked haphazardly in the
cupboard. A small computer lab was observed that had a maximum capacity for
5 students. Some of the computers were broken and inoperable. '

The skills laboratory was dimly lit and in disarray. The laboratory contained two
beds, one of which appeared fo be in pieces. Supplies and materials were not
observed that would allow vocational nursing students to demonstrate

competence and proficiency in the performance of basic, intermediate and
advanced nursing sKkills.

Response to Violation #4:

The new owners of the facility were CIT operates, needed to do repairs and upgrades.
New ownership asked CIT of a favorable time to do this work. Since the LVN students
were not in session on March 30", 2010 CIT felt it was an ideal time to get renovations
done. As verified by the air conditioning contractor, (attachment B); the repairs were

finished on April 4", 2010. As a consequence of the ongoing repairs, at the time of the
Board visit equipment and skills 1ab were in disarray.

During the May 20, 2010 meeting; a statement from one of the Board members was
presented, specifically Mr. Baucom who literally stated “...having an investment like you

have, in your area, wasn't somebody in charge to make sure everything is in order, that
you had somebody coming in to do the work?”.

Due to the insurance liability issues involved with construction in or close to a building,
the area became legally inaccessible o tenants due to the possibility of injury because

of the nature of the work, which involved air conditioning repair and removing of old
tubing in order to upgrade the AC system. '
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Furthermore, a question of Mr. Aguero's infegrity was brought up during the September

2010 meeting. Mr. Aguero was victim of slander in front of the other Board Members,
and the public.

Mr. Aguero presented a letter to the Board sent to him by the air conditioning
contractor. Mr. Aguero copied / pasted the contractor’s letter on the school's letterhead
to include it in the packet to the Board. The letter from Zodiac Air Conditioning &
Heating, Inc. letterhead on CIT’s letterhead was _for presentation purposes. Mr.
Baucom; Board member, offended Mr. Aguero and the Schoal in the setting of a public
forum guestioning his integrity. The above insinuation by Mr. Baucom was false,
offensive and defamatory. CIT requests that his statement is not taken into
consideration during the decision process of reconsideration for accreditation.

Please see attached phofos of how our lab is presented now and how the computer iab
has been updated to include 11 functioning computers with internet access. Please
note that our library has been moved to a larger dedicated area.

We're very pleased with the improvements and A/C work upgrade and how they provide
our students with a better facility and training environment.

Attached are a list of the equipment categorized as to their function and also a
reference sheet of all materials stored in the library. CIT has, at all times; sufficient
resources, including faculty, clinical facilities, library, staff and support services, physical
space, skills laboratory, and equipments to achieve the program’s objectives.
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Section 2534 (b) of the Vocational nursing Rules and Regulations states:

“Schools shall have clinical faciliies adequate as to number, type, and variety of
patients treated, to provide clinical experience for all students in the areas specified by
Section 2533. There must be available for student assignment, an adequate daily

census of patients to afford a variety of clinical experiences consistent with competency-
based objectives and theory being taught . . . ©

Violation #5: Board records substantiate approval of sufficient clinical sites

consistent with statutory and regulatory requirements. As specified in
Attachment G; the following facilities were approved:

1. Consultorio Medico Latino Clinic;
2. Monterey Park Hospital
3. Golden State Colonial Convalescent

4. San Fernando Hospital

Both Consultorio Medical Latino Clinic and Monterey Park Hospital offered

clinical experience in obstetrics and Consultorio Medical Latino Clinic also
offered Pediatric clinical experience.

The approved instructional plan specifies that each student was to receive 40
hours of clinical instruction in OB and PEDS with a combined total of 80 hours.
The clinical rotation schedule provided by the new director, Marie Magpantay
specifies that the students were assigned to Consultorio Medico Latino each day,
the maximum instruction that could have been provided for Obstetrical and
Pediatric Nursing was seven (7) hours per day. Therefore five (5) days, the
maximum instruction students could have received in obstetrical and Pediatric
Nursing was 35 hours. Monterey Park Hospital was not used.

In summary, as presented on program’s clinical rotation calendar, students
received 35 hours of Obstetrical and Pediatric nursing clinical instruction
combined. As such, students received 5 hours less than the number of hours
required in the approved curriculum. Although not cited as a violation, it is noted

that the Board approved instructional plan contained an error that would have to
be corrected should the program continued.
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Response to violation #5:

The clinical rotation presented to the Board on May 12, 2010 contained a clerical error
in the calendar; the error occurred correlating the attendance sheets with the calendar
format. The calendar format presented showed clinical experience for 5 days from 0800
to 1600 for Group #1 and Group #2. The attendance sheets and the corrected calendar
format shows 12 days of clinical which amount to 84 hours received in Obstetrical and
Pediatric Nursing at as a tota!l of hours or 42 hours of clinical for each specialty.

CONCLUSION:

The violations have been explained, answered and corrected. Corrections have been
made for the future, Miscommunication between the administrator and the NEC
resulted in the Board not being notified by the administrator when Ms. Israel terminated.
It occurred again when Ms. Poitier terminated since the administrator was unaware that
he had to notify the Board beyond the resignation letters sent {o the NEC by the
resigning Director. |t was always Mr. Aguero’s belief that the director was the contact
person to the Board and that her notification to the Board would be sufficient.

Policy and a checklist have been developed to prevent the miscommunication from
occurring again. The current director is aware of the VN Practice Act and Rules and
Regulations and is earnestly striving and desires to have CIT VN program be totally in
compliance if given the opportunity. CIT is requesting Accreditation or Provisional
Accreditation 1o be given the chance 1o operate their program again. Provisional
Accreditation would give CIT an opportunity to prove that they can provide the faculty,
facilities and all the resources for a VN program and diligently follow the rules and
regulations and stay in compliance. We respectfully submit this request along with
documented validation of attendance to theory classes and clinical and updated policy.

Sincerely

Marie Magpantay RN

Vocational Nurse Program Director

Cc. Barry Cohen. Esq.
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ATTACHMENT A

POLICY: HIRING OF FACULTY MEMBER

Computer Institute of Technology will submit qualifications (2529) of the proposed
faculty member for by the Board prior to employment. Upon approval, the Director will
go through the orientation process by the Board Nurse Education Consultant.

The Director and the instructor witl review the approved curriculum,

POLICY: TERMINATION OR RESIGNATION OF FACULTY MEMBER

Hereby Computer Institute of Technology instructs the Director that in compliance with
the Vocational Nursing Practice Act with rules and regulations Section 2527b:

Computer Institute of Technology shall report to the Board within ten days of the
termination of a faculty member.

The lefter notifying the Board will be submitted and signed by the Program Director or

School Administrator specifically in the event of termination or resignation of the
Program Director.
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HIRING OF FACULTY MEMBER CHECKLIST

FACULTY MEMBER NAME T i

- Date of Submission of Application of Faculty Member

:_ Date of Boaid Approval -
|

"Date of Hiring ’

{thate of Review of Approved Curriculum

Signature of Program Director

Signature of School Administrator " i 7

L

TERMINATION OR RESIGNATION OF FACULTY MEMBER CHECKLIST

| FACULTY MEMBER NAME e
|

Date of Resignation / Termination ‘ .

| Date of Letter Notifying the Board by Program Director 1+
|

[Date of letter Notifying the Board by School Administrator

"Signature of Program Director I
|

i_gignau]re of School Administrator B -
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ATTACHMENT B

CONTRACTOR LETTER

11
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March 23" 2010
Dear Computer Insutute of Technology:

On the week of March 29™, 2010- April 4®, 2010 we will be working on the air
conditioning system in the butlding to repair leakage, please put away vour equipment 1o
avoid damage. Any questions please call us.

Eli Balousian
Ownper
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Mane Wagpantay. B S, RN
Compuizr Insutie of Tachnsiogy
11621 Victory Boulevard, Suits 205
North Hollywood, CA 81606

Subject: Reconsideralion of Board Decisions

Dear Ms. Magpantay:

The Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians (Board) acknowledges
receipt of your correspondence dated September 26, 2010, and received Ociober 6,
2010. Specihcally, you request reconsideration ot the Board's decisions oi Seplember

16, 2010, relalive to the Computer Institute of Technology Vocational Nursing
Program.

Your request for reconsideration has been jorwarded to Board Members. The Board is
scheduled to consider a report relative o that request on February 25, 2011, Final
decision(s) relative 10 the siatus of the program will be rendered by the Board Please

be advised that the Board’s decisions may not be different. even if reconsideration is
granied

Please forward any addibonal information you wishh considered no later ihan
Wednesday, December 1. 2010.

Shouid further information be needed, plzase coniact the Board.

Sincerely,

%///;y/ % #Cfbj;a/z//owz
CHERYL C. ANDERSON, M.S., R.N.
Supervising Nursing Education Consuliant

cc Rene Aguero, Owner
Czmpus Director
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7O Pam Ainckley. RN, MSN, and WNursing Education Consuliant

Cheryl Anderson, RN, MSN, Supzarvising Nursing Education Consultant

FROM Mane Magpantay, RN, BSN

Vocational Nursing Program Direcior

SUBJECT: Corrections Implemented - Reconsideration of Board Decisions: Computer

Institute of Technology Vocational Nursing Program — Consideration of Application for
Accreditation

Computer institute of Technology (CIT) Vocationa! Nursing Program requests
reconsideration by the Board for Provisional or Full Accreditation with a class start of 30
students on March 14, 2011 with a projected graduation date of May 25, 2012. CIT

hereby submits a revised Plan of Correction for the 5 violations cited from the May 20
2010 Board Meeting.

Section 2526 (a) (7) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations siaies:

Sectlion 2526 (a) (7) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states: (7)
instructional Plan: Board approved document in current use thal correlates theory and

clinical content and hours on a weekly basis, provides an overview of the teaching
schedule; and identifies that theory precedes dlinical

Violation #1: The program failed o present instruction consistent with the

approved instructiopal plan. On March 31, 2010, the owner informed the Board
representatives that the enrolled class graduated in August 2009, According to
the approved instructional plan, the curriculum consisted of 60 weeks of theory

and clinical instruction. Week 60 of the approved instructional plan specifies that
all theory hours (10) and clinical hours {16) were allocated to the NCLEX review

Coeronndenoe from the program direcior, Ms. Poitier, confirmad students’ were

receiving acadamic reviaw instruction on November 12. 2008, January 15, 2010, and
would be compleiad in February 201D,
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« Improvement to the clinical [ab.

« Improvement {o the computer lab.

o The approved curriculum was followed.

« Theary and clinical hours were delivered in some cases twice, as a good faith effort in
order to provide the oversight of an approved Program Director.

o NCLEX review classes provided {o the students at the school's expense.

o CIT showed good faith persevering effor in their desire to help the students.

s Corrective measures were applied.

o Violations were corrected.

Piease allow me to respectfully bring to the attention of the Board that during the September
16", 2010 board meeting a significantly short amount of time was aliocated to CIT for the
document presentation. In contrast, the school prior to CIT’s presentation was allowed io speak
for a time frame exceeding thirty minutes, during the time stated the prior school displayed a
serious lack of respect toward the Board's request of concluding their presentation; furthermore;
the public was amazed to see how {he Board accommodated that school despite the fact that it
committed serous breaches of privacy, such as contacting the Board President at home, and
having their attorney attempt a deal with the Board President outside of the Boards regular
meeting forum. The lengthy presentation of that school, resulted as the Board stated it; in a
short time for the remaining schools. In my view, an injustice was committed by not pushing the

prior school to the end of the meeting, therefore; allocating an eguitable amount of time to the
remaining schools.

We are certain that this group of students will pass the NCLEX exam and will become good
nurses.

Please accept this request to present the above mentioned facts during at the February 2011
meeting.

Sincerely,

Y / T
AV VYAV
./ ! ' ’

Marie Magpantay RN
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January 18, 2011

Lj___gLLg_
TO: Cheryl Anderson, RN, MSN, NEC I _
U AT (RI2_

Board Members
FROM: Marie Magpantay, RN, BSN

Vocational Nursing Program Director
SUBJECT: Reconsideration of Board Decision

e Computer Institute of Technology (CIT) Vocational Nursing Program requests
reconsideration by the Board for Provisional or Full Accreditation with a class
start of 30 students on March 14, 2011 with a projected graduation date of May
25, 2012. CIT hereby submits revised Corrections for the 5 violations cited
from the May 20, 2010 Board Meeting.
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VIOLATION #1

The program failed to present instruction consistent with the approved
instructional plan. On March 31, 2010, the owner informed the Board
representatives that the enrolled class graduated in August 2009. According to
the approved instructional plan, the curriculum consisted of 60 weeks of theory
and clinical instruction. Week 60 of the approved instructional plan specifies that
all theory hours (10) and clinical hours (16) were allocated to the NCLEX review.

Correspondence from the program director, Ms. Poitier, confirmed students’ were
receiving academic review instruction on November 12, 2009, January 15, 2010, and
would be completed in February 2010.

RESPONSE TO VIOLATION #1

e CIT students began class on May 18" of 2008 and finished the scheduled
curriculum in August 9", 2009 following the Board approved instructional Plan.

Even though Ms. Lovely Israel, Program Director; resigned on March 17, 2009, classes
continued and the instructional plan of curriculum was followed. The correspondence
from Ms. Poitier is true as she states that students did additional review classes on
November 12, 2009, January 15, 2010, and also on February 2010. These review
classes were additional study sessions.

e The instructional plan was followed in its entirety from May 2008 until August
2009. Other session of instruction were given for review pending Accreditation of
the program. Accreditation was revoked in May of 2010.

On August 8, 2009, Cheryl Anderson NEC acknowledged via email that the application
for the director position for June Belyea-Cochran was denied. Therefore, an application
for a new director after Lovely Israel RN resignation had been submitted. CIT was
unable to recruit a new director until October 30", 2009 when Verancy Poitier RN was
approved. Because of the violation letter dated June 4, 2009, accreditation was up in
the air. It was decided to have review sessions with the students to keep their
knowledge fresh and current for NCLEX. That’s why instructional sessions were held in
November, January and February as reported by Ms. Poitier. In March of 2010 Ms.
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Poitier resigned and on April 8, 2010, Maria Magpantay was approved as director and

remains the director of record to date.

SUMMARY TO VIOLATION #1

¢ The instructional Plan was followed in its entirety from May 2008 until August
2009.

s Other sessions of instruction were given for review pending Accreditation.
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VIOLATION #2

Section 2527 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states,
“A school shall report to the Board within ten days of the termination of faculty member”.

The program did not notify the Board within ten (10) days of the termination of a
faculty member as required by existing regulations. On June 3, 2009, the
program director of record Ms. Israel informed the Board that she had resigned,
effective March 17, 2009. Between March 17, 2009 and June 3, 2009, the program
failed to notify the Board of the resignation of the director. A new director, Ms.
Poitier was approved October 20, 2009. On March 4, 2009, 2010, the new director
notified the Board that she was no longer reemployed by the school effective
February 28, 2010. The program again failed to submit the required notification.

RESPONSE TO VIOLATION #2

Mr. Aguero was aware that notification of any resignation by the Director/instructor
needed to be made to the Board within ten days. It was his understanding that the
director was the contact person to the Board. Mr. Aguero was notified by the director
that she had informed the Board of her resignation. This communication was considered
sufficient as notification requirement requested by the Board, this is why Mr. Aguero did
not send an additional notification of resignation to the Board.

» CIT developed a hiring and termination policy: (viewed in attachment A) which
includes a checklist of tasks to be performed when a director /instructor is hired
and also tasks to be performed when they terminate.

¢ Added to the list is the notification to the Board within 10 days of termination,
regardiess of notification by the employee.

¢ As a consequence of this violation, CIT obtained a clear and unequivocal
understanding of the notification process. CIT is certain this checklist will avoid
notification omission from occurring in the future.
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VIOLATION #3

Section 2529 (b) of the Vocational Nursing Rules and Regulations states,

“Each vocational program shall have one facuity member, designated as director who
meets the requirements of subsection © (1) herein, who shall actively administer the
program.”

As noted previously, the program was out a director from March 17, 2009,

through October 19, 2009. On June 3, 2009, the director of record, Lovely lsrael,
notified the Board that she had resigned effective March 17, 2009. A new director,
Ms. Poitier was approved October 20, 2009. On March 31, 2009, the owner Rene
Aguero confirmed to the Board representatives that classes continued from
March 17, 2009 through October 19, 2009. As such, minimally seven (7) months
of instructions were provided with the program administration required by
existing regulations.

RESPONSE TO VIOLATION #3

After Ms. Lovely [srael RN, MSN resigned Mr. Aguero was actively recruiting to fill the
director position and in August 2009 did submit an application for director by Ms. June
Cochran RN, PhD. Ms. Cochran did not meet the required qualifications. Mr. Aguero
advertised in Star News. Unfortunately, it was not until October 30", 2009 that Ms.
Poitier was approved as the new director for CIT. CIT has learned that a director
absolutely must be in place and if not the Board will be immediately notified by the
administrator and CIT will follow the guidelines of the NEC.

« CIT's goal is to approve an assistant director to step in if ever the director must
suddenly leave or be absent.
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VIOLATION #4

Section 2530 (a) of the Vocational nursing Rules and Regulations states:

“ The program shall have sufficient resources, facuity, clinical facilities, library, staff and
support services, physical space, skills laboratory, and equipment to achieve the
program’s objectives. “

A tour of the school classroom and skills and computer laboratories revealed
minimal supplies. Additionally, the classroom and skills laboratory were unclean.
Linen and materials were soiled and stacked haphazardly in the cupboard. A
small computer lab was observed that had a maximum capacity for 5 students.
Some of the computers were broken and inoperable.

The skills laboratory was dimly lit and in disarray. The laboratory confained two
beds, one of which appeared to be in pieces. Supplies and materials were not
observed that would allow vocational nursing students to demonstrate
competence and proficiency in the performance of basic, intermediate and
advanced nursing skills.

RESPONSE TO VIOLATION #4

The new owners of the facility were CIT operates, needed to do repairs and upgrades.
New ownership asked CIT of a favorable time to do this work. Since the LVN students
were not in session on March 30", 2010 CIT felt it was an ideal time to get renovations
done. As verified by the air conditioning contractor, (attachment B); the repairs were
finished on April 4%, 2010. As a consequence of the ongoing repairs, at the time of the
Board visit equipment and skills lab were in disarray.

During the May 20, 2010 meeting; a statement from one of the Board members was
presented, specifically Mr. Baucom who literally stated “...having an investment like you
have, {n your area, wasn’t somebody in charge fo make sure everything is in order, that
you had somebody coming in to do the work?”".

Due to the insurance liability issues involved with construction in or close to a building,
the area became legally inaccessible to tenants due to the possibility of injury because
of the nature of the work, which involved air conditioning repair and removing of old
tubing in order to upgrade the AC system.
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Furthermore, a question of Mr. Aguero’s integrity was brought up during the September
2010 meeting. Mr. Aguero was victim of slander in front of the other Board Members,
and the public.

Mr. Aguero presented a letter to the Board sent to him by the air conditioning
contractor. Mr. Aguero copied / pasted the contractor’s letter on the school’s letterhead
to include it in the packet to the Board. The letter from Zodiac Air Conditioning &
Heating, Inc. letterhead on CIT’s letterhead was for presentation purposes. Mr.
Baucom; Board member; offended Mr. Aguero and the School in the setting of a public
forum questioning his integrity. The above insinuation by Mr. Baucom was false,
offensive and defamatory. CIT requests that his statement is not taken into
consideration during the decision process of reconsideration for accreditation.

» Please see attached photos of how our lab is presented now and how the
computer lab has been updated to include 11 functioning computers with internet
access. Please note that our library has been moved to a larger dedicated area.

o We're very pleased with the improvements and A/C work upgrade and how they
provide our students with a better facility and training environment.

« Attached are a list of the equipment categorized as to their function and also a
reference sheet of all materials stored in the library. CIT has, at all times;
sufficient resources, including faculty, clinical facilities, library, staff and support
services, physical space, skills laboratory, and equipments to achieve the
program'’s objectives.
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VIOLATION #5

Section 2534 (b) of the Vocational nursing Rules and Regulations states.

“Schools shall have clinical facilities adequate as to number, type, and variety of
patients treated, to provide clinical experience for all students in the areas specified by
Section 2533. There must be available for student assignment, an adequate daily
census of patients to afford a variety of clinical experiences consistent with competency-
based objectives and theory being taught . . . “

Board records substantiate approval of sufficient clinical sites consistent with
statutory and regulatory requirements. As specified in Attachment G; the
following facilities were approved:

—
.

Consultorio Medico Latino Clinic;
2. Monterey Park Hospital

3. Golden State Colonial Convalescent
4. San Fernando Hospital

Both Consultorio Medical Latino Clinic and Monterey Park Hospital offered
clinical experience in obstetrics and Consultorio Medical Latino Clinic also
offered Pediatric clinical experience.

The approved instructional plan specifies that each student was to receive 40
hours of clinical instruction in OB and PEDS with a combined total of 80 hours.
The clinical rotation schedule provided by the new director, Marie Magpantay
specifies that the students were assigned to Consultorio Medico Latino each day,
the maximum instruction that could have been provided for Obstetrical and
Pediatric Nursing was seven (7) hours per day. Therefore five (5) days, the
maximum instruction students could have received in obstetrical and Pediatric
Nursing was 35 hours. Monterey Park Hospital was not used.

in summary, as presented on program’s clinical rotation calendar, students
received 35 hours of Obstetrical and Pediatric nursing clinical instruction
combined. As such, students received 5 hours less than the number of hours
required in the approved curriculum. Although not cited as a violation, it is noted
that the Board approved instructional plan contained an error that would have to
be corrected should the program continued.
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RESPONSE TO VIOLATION #5

The clinical rotation presented to the Board on May 12, 2010 contained a clerical error
in the calendar; the error occurred correlating the attendance sheets with the calendar
format. The calendar format presented showed clinical experience for 5 days from 0800
to 1600 for Group #1 and Group #2.

¢ The attendance sheets and the corrected calendar format shows 12 days of
clinical which amount to 84 hours received in Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing at
as a total of hours or 42 hours of clinical for each specialty.
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CONCLUSION

e The violations have been explained, answered and corrected.
o Corrections have been made for the future.

o Miscommunication between the administrator and the NEC resulted in the Board
not being notified by the administrator when Ms. Israel terminated. It occurred
again when Ms. Poitier terminated since the administrator was unaware that he
had to notify the Board beyond the resignation letters sent to the NEC by the
resigning Director. It was always Mr. Aguero’s belief that the director was the
contact person to the Board and that her notification to the Board would be
sufficient.

e Policy and a checklist have been developed to prevent miscommunication with
the Board from occurring again.

« The current director is aware of the VN Practice Act and Rules and Regulations
and is earnestly striving and desires to have CIT VN program be totally in
compliance if given the opportunity.

CIT is requesting Accreditation or Provisional Accreditation to be given the chance to
operate their program again. Provisional Accreditation would give CIT an opportunity
to prove that they can provide the faculty, facilities and all the resources for a VN
program and diligently foliow the rules and reguiations and stay in compliance. We
respectfully submit this request along with documented validation of attendance to
theory classes and clinical and updated policy.

Sincerely

Marie Magpantay RN

Vocational Nurse Program Director

Cc. Barry Cohen. Esq.
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ATTACHMENT A

POLICY: HIRING OF FACULTY MEMBER

Computer Institute of Technology will submit qualifications (2529) of the proposed
faculty member for by the Board prior to employment. Upon approval, the Director will
go through the orientation process by the Board Nurse Education Consultant.

The Director and the Instructor will review the approved curriculum.

POLICY: TERMINATION OR RESIGNATION OF FACULTY MEMBER

Hereby Computer Institute of Technology instructs the Director that in compliance with
the Vocational Nursing Practice Act with rules and regulations Section 2527b:

Computer Institute of Technology shall report to the Board within ten days of the
termination of a faculty member.

The letter notifying the Board will be submitted and signed by the Program Director or
School Administrator specifically in the event of termination or resignation of the
Program Director.

11
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HIRING OF FACULTY MEMBER CHECKLIST

FACULTY MEMBER NAME

Date of Submission of Application of Fac-ulty Member

Date of Board Approval

Date of Hiring

Date of Review of Approved Curriculum

Signature of Program Director

Signature of School Administrator

TERMINATION OR RESIGNATION OF FACULTY MEMBER CHECKLIST

FACULTY MEMBER NAME

Date of Resignation / Termination

Date of Letter Notifying the Board by Program Director

Date of letter Notifying the Board by School Administrator

Signature of Program Director

Signature of School Administrator

12
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ATTACHMENTS

Attachments:
e Curriculum calendar schedule

e Copy of attendance - Due to the existing statutes that require that documents considered by
the Board become a public record the name of the student on the sample Group |, and Group |l
clinical sign-in sheets has been redacted. Also for the same reason we have not included the
daily attendance but a copy has been mailed to Ms. Cheryl Anderson , NEC

e (Clinical Sign- In Sheet
s  Pictures of lab/supplies

s Contractor’s letter

13
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14411 Gilmore St. Van Nuys, CA 91401-1430, 818-785-3699
March 23" 2010

Dear Computer Institute of Technology:

On the week of March 26, 2010- April 4%, 2010 we will be working on the air
conditioning system in the building to repair leakage, please put away your equipment to
avoid damage. Any questions please call us.

Eli Balousjan
Owner
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Agenda Item #15.C. — Attachment |

Computer Institute of Technology Vocational Nursing Program

Maternity Nursing and Pediatric Nursing

O_E:‘_om_ Rotation Verification #1

Clinical Rotation Verification (CRV) #1, as reported by the director on May 12, 2010, specified that students
received 35 hours of Maternity and Pediatric Nursing clinical instruction combined - five (5) days, each day seven (7)

hours in length.

Group | Clinical Instruction R Group Il Clinical Instruction
Date # Hours/Day Date # Hours/Day

April 30, 2009 7 May 1, 2009 , 7

May 7, 2009 7 May 8, 2009 7
May 14, 2009 7 May 15, 2009 7
7 7
7 7

May 21, 2009 May 22, 2009

May 28, 2009 May 29, 2009
TOTAL HOURS I 35 _ TOTAL HOURS / 35

As such, students received 45 hours LESS than the number of hours required in the Board - approved
curriculum. .



Agenda Item #15.C. — Attachment J

Computer Institute of Technology Vocational Nursing Program

Maternity Nursing and Pediatric Nursing
Clinical Rotation Verification #2

Clinical Rotation Verification (CRV) #2, as reported by the director on July 16, 2010 and November 24, 2010
stated that the May 12, 2009, schedule was submitted in error. This new documentation specified that students
completed “12 days of clinical which amounts to 84 hours received in Obstetrical and Pediatric Nursing for each
group, therefore following the approved instructional plan.” Accompanying the schedule were attendance sheets that
were signed by Consultorio Medico Latino Clinic staff.

. Group I Clinical Instruction | Groupll Clinical Instruction

Day Date # Hours/Day Day Date # Hours/Day
April 30, 2009 Day #1 May 1, 2009 7
May 7, 2009 Day #2 May 8, 2009
May 14, 2009 Day #3 May 15, 2009
May 21, 2009 Day #4 May 22, 2009
May 28, 2009 Day #5 May 29, 2009
June 4, 2009 Day #6 June 5, 2009
June 11, 2009 Day #7 June 12, 2009
| June 18, 2009 Day #8 June 19, 2009

June 25, 2009 Day #9 June 26, 2009
Day #10 July 1, 2009 Day #10 | July 2, 2009
Day #11 | July 8, 2009 Day #11 July 9, 2009
Day #12 July 15, 2009 Day #12 July 16, 2009
TOTAL HOURS TOTAL HOURS

N1 I ENIENTENTENIEN] ENTENTENIEN
I ENIENIENIENTENTENIEN]EN] ENTEN

(o)
E=N

84

As presented, this schedule included seven (7) additional days of clinical instruction in Maternity Nursing and
Pediatric Nursing per student. The dates of the additional clinical instruction are bolded. As reported, students
received two (2) clinical hours of Maternity Nursing and two (2) clinical hours of Pediatric Nursing in excess

of that included in the Board — approved curriculum.



Agenda Item #15.C. — Attachment K

Computer Institute of Technology Vocational Nursing Program

Maternity Nursing and Pediatric Nursing

Clinical Rotation Verification #3

Clinical Rotation Verification (CRV) #3, as reported by the director on July 16, 2010 and November 24, 2010,
specified that students received clinical instruction in Maternity Nursing and Pediatric Nursing on twelve (12) different

dates.

Group I Clinical Instruction : Group Il Clinical Instruction ;
Date # Hours/Day Day Date # Hours/Day
November 19, 2009 7 Day #1 November 20, 2009 7
November 26, 2009 7 Day #2 November 27, 2009 7
December 3, 2009 7 Day #3 December 4, 2009 7
Day #4 December 10, 2009 7 Day #4 December 11, 2009 7
Day #5 December 17, 2009 7 Day #5 December 18, 2009 7
Day #6 January 7, 2010 7 Day #6 January 8, 2010 7
Day #7 January 14, 2010 7 Day #7 January 15, 2010 7
‘ Day #8 January 21, 2010 7 Day #8 January 22, 2010 7
Day #9 January 28, 2010 7 Day #9 January 29, 2010 7 ,

fo@ #10 February 4, 2009 7 Day #10 February 5, 2010 7
Day #11 | February 11, 2010 7 Day #11 February 12, 2010 7
Day #12 %_umUEmJ\ 18, 2010 7 Day #12 February 19, 2010 7
- TOTAL HOURS 84 TOTAL HOURS 84

This schedule included twelve (12) different dates of clinical instruction in Maternity Nursing and Pediatric Nursing
totaling 84 clinical hours per student. As reported, students received 42 clinical hours of Maternity Nursing
and 42 clinical hours of Pediatric Nursing in excess of that included in the Board — approved curriculum.
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COMPUTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
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